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Leadership Board
DRAFT MINUTES TO BE APPROVED
4 December 2018

(2.00 - 2.06 pm)

Meeting held: Committee Room, Town Hall, Westoe Road, South Shields, NE33 2RL

Present:

Chair S Henig (Chair)

Councillors M Gannon, G Miller and A Kerr

12 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (MEMBERS) 

Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Malcolm.

13 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

Councillors Henig, Kerr, Gannon and Miller declared interests as directors or 
alternate directors of Newcastle International Airport Limited, in respect of item 9 of 
the agenda (project approvals). 

The Monitoring Officer advised that dispensation had been granted under the 
Localism Act 2011 to enable members to remain in the meeting during consideration 
of the item of business.

14 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 13 November 2018 were approved as 
a correct record and signed by the Chair. 

15 APPOINTMENTS TO TRANSPORT FOR THE NORTH 

Submitted: report of the Monitoring Officer (previously circulated and copy attached 
to the Official Minutes). 

Members noted the report, which invited the Leadership Board to appoint members 
to represent NECA on the Transport for the North (TfN) committees. 

RESOLVED – That:

i. Cllr Marshall be appointed a member of the Transport for the North (TfN) 
Board.

ii. Cllr Miller be appointed as substitute member of the TfN Board.
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iii. Cllr Mordey be appointed a member of the TfN Scrutiny Committee.

iv. Cllr McElroy be appointed a substitute member of the TfN Scrutiny Committee.

v. Noted that the representatives that will sit on the TfN Rail North Committee will 
be determined by the North East Joint Transport Committee and will represent 
the regional group on behalf of the two Combined Authorities.  

16 DELEGATION OF ADDITIONAL POWERS AND FUNCTIONS 

Submitted: report of the Monitoring Officer (previously circulated and copy attached 
to the Official Minutes). 

Members noted the report, which invited the Leadership Board to delegate 
additional powers and functions to the North East Joint Transport Committee, in 
accordance with the obligations set out in the Deed of Co-operation, dated 4 July 
2018.

RESOLVED – The Leadership Board unanimously agreed to approve the 
delegation of functions to the North East Joint Transport Committee, as detailed in 
the appendix to the report.

17 APPROVAL OF THE NORTH EAST JOINT TRANSPORT COMMITTEE 
STANDING ORDERS 

Submitted: report of the Monitoring Officer (previously circulated and copy attached 
to the Official Minutes). 

Members noted the report, which invited the Leadership Board to approve the 
Standing Orders of the North East Joint Transport Committee. 

RESOLVED – That the Leadership Board:

i. Approved the Standing Orders of the Joint Transport Committee in the form 
appended to the report.

ii. Noted that the Standing Orders will be effective only once they are approved 
both by the North of Tyne Combined Authority and the North East Combined 
Authority.

18 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 

Tuesday 15 January 2019 at 2pm. 

19 EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 

By virtue of paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972, the press and public were excluded from the remainder of the meeting for the 
duration of consideration of agenda item 9 (project approvals) because exempt 
information was likely to be disclosed and the public interest test against the 
disclosure was satisfied.
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Leadership Board

Date: 5 February 2019

Subject: Designation of Thematic (Portfolio) Leads 

Report of: Monitoring Officer

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to confirm the Portfolio Themes which the North East 
Combined Authority (NECA) will focus upon, and to appoint a NECA Member to provide the 
leadership for each thematic area. 

Recommendations

It is recommended that with immediate effect the following Thematic (Portfolio) areas and 
their Thematic Lead Member are approved.  These are:

i. Cllr Simon Henig will be Lead for Finance and Skills and Employment

ii. Cllr Graham Miller will be Lead for Economic Development and Digital

iii. Cllr Martin Gannon will be Lead for Transport

It is also recommended to approve the establishment of a further Theme (Portfolio) for 
Culture and Tourism with a Thematic Lead to be appointed in due course.
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1. Background Information

1.1 The Thematic Lead areas have been created to enable the functions of the 
Combined Authority to be undertaken more effectively.  They also support NECA’s 
overarching aims to create exceptional conditions for growth in jobs for our people 
through:

 Supporting our existing businesses so that they grow and prosper

 Investing in skills so that our residents can access the jobs that will drive our 
economic growth

 Building on our reputation as an international economy to attract significant 
inward investment

 Investment in world class digital infrastructure to drive business innovation, 
create a culture of entrepreneurship and promote inclusive and sustainable 
growth

 Working together across our seamless economic geography to enable 
excellent public services, involved and connected communities and 
meaningful business engagement.

1.2 The designation of the appointment of Thematic Leads is a function reserved to the 
Leadership Board, in accordance with part 3.1, paragraph 27 of the NECA 
constitution.  The Leadership Board is invited today to agree the Thematic Lead 
areas as set out in the recommendations with immediate effect.

2. Proposals

2.1 The Leadership Board is invited to agree the recommendations set out in this report 
that outline the Thematic (Portfolio) Lead areas of the North East Combined 
Authority.  These are:

 Finance – will report into the Leadership Board on key finance issues.

 Skills and Employment – will report into the Leadership Board and lead 
collaborative work on the skills and employment agenda.

 Economic Development and Digital – will report into the Leadership Board.  
This thematic area will transition from the scope of the current  Economic 
Development and Regeneration Advisory Board to include  Enterprise Zones 
and key employment sites, international trade and investment, Brexit, and 
other relevant policies e.g. Industrial Strategy and UK Shared Prosperity Fund.

 Transport – Transport matters report into the Joint Transport Committee, which 
the Thematic Lead will chair.  The Thematic Lead will also report into 
Leadership Board on issues including regional transport priorities and relating 
to Joint Transport Committee business and NECA collaborative transport 
initiatives
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 Culture and Tourism – will report into the Leadership Board on strategic culture 
and tourism issues.  Leaders have identified that Culture and Tourism is a 
significant contribution to the North East economy and the underpinning 
sectors that make the North East an attractive place to live and work.  They 
have asked for a scoping exercise to be undertaken to develop this new area.

The proposed Thematic Leads are:
i. Cllr Simon Henig will be Lead for Finance and, Skills and Employment
ii. Cllr Graham Miller will be Lead for Economic Development and Digital
iii. Cllr Martin Gannon will be Lead for Transport

The Thematic Lead (Portfolio) for Culture and Tourism will be appointed in due 
course.

3. Reasons for the Proposals

3.1 The proposals will allow the Combined Authority to function in accordance with 
its Constitution and support the overarching aims and ambitions of NECA.

4. Alternative Options Available

4.1 Option 1 - appoint those suggested in the recommendations
Option 2 -  recommend that Officers undertake a separate exercise and return to 
the Leadership Board for approval.

5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

5.1 Following appointment the Thematic Leads will report on a regular basis to the 
NECA Leadership Board.

5.2 The Thematic Lead areas will require update in the NECA Constitution once 
approved.

6. Potential Impact on Objectives

6.1 There are no other known impacts on objectives within this report.

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications

7.1 There are no financial or resource implications as a result of this report.

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The Leadership Board is required to appoint Thematic Lead areas in accordance 
with its responsibilities in the NECA constitution.
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9. Key Risks

9.1 There are no key risks associated with this report, however, it should be noted 
the appointment of these posts is required in order that the functions of the 
Combined Authority can be discharged effectively. 

10. Equality and Diversity

10.1 There are no known equality and diversity implications as a result of this report.

11. Crime and Disorder

11.1 There are no known crime and disorder implications as a result of this report.

12. Consultation/Engagement

12.1 Consultation has taken place with a wide range of internal stakeholders and a 
decision to Leadership Board.

13. Other Impact of the Proposals

13.1 There are no other known impacts on these proposals.

14. Appendices

14.1 There are no appendices to note.

15. Background Papers

15.1 None

16. Contact Officers

16.1 Peter Judge, Monitoring Officer 

17. Sign off

17.1  Head of Paid Service: 

 Monitoring Officer: 
 Chief Finance Officer: 

18. Glossary

18.1 NECA – North East Combined Authority

Page 6



Leadership Board

Date: 5 February 2019

Subject: Designation of Statutory Officers 

Report of: Head of Paid Service

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to confirm the appointment of the Statutory Officers, including 
the appointment of Deputy Statutory Officers for the North East Combined Authority from 
the 1st April 2019.

Recommendations
It is recommended that the following appointments are made from the 1st April 2019. They 
are:

i. Martin Swales is appointed to the role of Head of Paid Service

ii. Patrick Melia remains appointed to the role of Deputy Head of Paid Service

iii. Terry Collins is appointed to the role of Deputy Head of Paid Service

iv. Sheena Ramsey is appointed to the role of Lead Chief Executive for Transport

v. John Hewitt is appointed to the role of Resources Lead (including Chief Finance 
Officer / Section 73 Officer responsibilities) 

vi. A Deputy be appointed to the position of Deputy Resources Lead from Durham 
County Council

vii. Mike Harding is appointed to the role of Monitoring Officer

viii. Nicola Robason is appointed to the role of Deputy Monitoring Officer

Page 7

Agenda Item 5



Leadership Board

1. Background Information

1.1 The North East Combined Authority (NECA) is required to appoint three Statutory 
Officers to ensure that it complies with statutory requirements.  

1.2 In accordance with the NECA Constitution the Leadership Board is responsible for 
appointing Statutory Officers and Deputy Statutory Officers.  

2. Proposals

2.1 The Leadership Board are requested to agree the new appointments outlined in 
this report.  To address holidays and other absences, Deputy Statutory Officers 
have also been recommended to provide additional capacity as well as discharge 
functions during such absences.  

2.2 The recommended post holders from the 1st April 2019 are:
i. Martin Swales is appointed to the role of Head of Paid Service
ii. Patrick Melia remains appointed to the role of Deputy Head of Paid Service
iii. Terry Collins is appointed to the role of Deputy Head of Paid Service
iv. Sheena Ramsey is appointed to the role of Lead Chief Executive for 

Transport
v. John Hewitt is appointed to the role of Resources Lead (including Chief 

Finance Officer / Section 73 Officer responsibilities) 
vi. A Deputy be appointed to the position of Deputy Resources Lead from 

Durham County Council
vii. Mike Harding is appointed to the role of Monitoring Officer
viii. Nicola Robason is appointed to the role of Deputy Monitoring Officer

2.3 The details of any financial contributions to cover the cost of the Statutory Officer 
support to be provided to NECA will be considered as part of the detailed NECA 
budget report to the next meeting of the NECA Leadership Board.

3. Reasons for the Proposals

3.1 The Combined Authority is required to have three Statutory Officers in accordance 
with legislative requirements; Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer and 
Monitoring Officer.  As a clear demonstration of the discharge of accountable body 
responsibilities and statutory requirements, Statutory Chief Officers should ideally 
be independent officers in permanent employment, separate from the delivery of 
activities for which they are accountable.  

4. Alternative Options Available

4.1 Option 1 - appoint those suggested in the recommendations
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Option 2 - recommend that Officers undertake a separate exercise and return to the 
Leadership Board for approval.

5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

5.1 Following appointment, the new Statutory Officers will be able to discharge the 
necessary functions in accordance with their role and as outlined in the NECA 
Constitution from the 1st April 2019.

5.2 A handover process from the current Statutory Officers to these new ones will 
take place over February and March 2019.

6. Potential Impact on Objectives

6.1 There are no other known impacts on objectives within this report.

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications

7.1 The financial implications of the proposals will be taken into account in the 
development of the detailed NECA budget, which is being prepared in 
consultation with the designated Resources Lead Officer from Durham.  This will 
be considered at the next meeting of the NECA  Leadership Board.   Given the 
low level of the NECA corporate budget, the previous approach has been to 
minimise the charges from member authorities.  This has involved making a 
financial contribution to authorities providing the three Statutory Officer posts – 
the Head of Paid Service, Chief Finance Officer and the Monitoring Officer, 
where a greater level of work is involved.  This enables the authorities to provide 
support to these officers and backfill for the time that they will spend on NECA 
activities.   

7.2 The alternative of a full cost recovery approach would require increased 
contributions to be made to NECA by the member authorities and would 
increase administration.  It is proposed that the budget is prepared based on the 
continuation of the current policy of only making contributions to the three 
statutory officer posts included in the list of senior posts set out in section 2.2 
above.   

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The Combined Authority is required to appoint the posts in accordance with 
statutory responsibilities.

9. Key Risks

9.1 There are no key risks associated with this report, provided there is effective 
hand over of the responsibility and the proposed post holders have the capacity 
to undertake the role.
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10. Equality and Diversity

10.1 There are no known equality and diversity implications as a result of this report.

11. Crime and Disorder

11.1 There are no known crime and disorder implications as a result of this report.

12. Consultation/Engagement

12.1 Consultation has taken place with a range of internal stakeholders from the four 
local authorities and a decision by the Leadership Board is now required to 
confirm the changes.

13. Other Impact of the Proposals

13.1 There are no other known impacts on these proposals.

14. Appendices

14.1 There are no appendices to note.

15. Background Papers

15.1 Leadership Board, 13 November 2018

16. Contact Officers

16.1 Helen Golightly, Head of Paid Service 

17. Sign off

17.1  Head of Paid Service: 

 Monitoring Officer: 
 Chief Finance Officer: 

18. Glossary

18.1 NECA – North East Combined Authority
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Date: 5th February 2019

Subject: Transport for the North (TfN) update (Overview of the Strategic 
Transport Plan)

Report of: Managing Director, Transport North East 

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to note the progress being made on the development of the 
TfN Strategic Transport Plan (STP) and to endorse the plan for approval at TfN’s Board 
on 7th February 2019. 

It updates the board on the main changes to the proposed final Strategic Transport Plan 
and Investment Programme. We ask the board endorses the plan for approval at TfN’s 
Board. 

Recommendations

The Leadership Board is recommended to endorse this plan so that it can be approved 
at TfN’s Leadership Board on the 7th February 2019.
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1. Background Information

1.1 TfN is obliged to develop a Strategic Transport Plan (STP). Following the launch at 
Newcastle International Airport in January 2018, the consultation closed in April 
2018. The region responded in March 2018 and this response is available in 
Appendix 1. TfN has subsequently been working with partners to develop the plan, 
reflective of previous consultation responses.

1.2 As a reminder TfN must develop a plan and this must set the priorities for the 
strategic transport network across the North and investment that is needed to 
secure additional homes and jobs as identified by the Northern Powerhouse 
Independent Economic Review. The plan is available at, 
https://transportforthenorth.com/wp-content/uploads/Item-5-Appendix-1.pdf 

1.3 The NECA’s previous consultation response (March 2018) included the following 
points, 

 A review of economic context to make sure the North’s economic ambition 
properly represents the North East

 A commitment for the East Coast Main Line (ECML) between York and 
Newcastle to be part of the Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR) core network, 
and for NPR services to continue onwards to Sunderland to be considered; 

 Proposed changes to the Major Road Network, as a result of DfT’s 
consultation and the designation of our own Key Route Network; 

 The need for better integration of the STP with local plans and transport 
plans; Recognition that all of the North East’s rail routes require investment; 
and

 The need to for all Strategic Development Corridors to be undertaken to an 
adequate level of detail;

1.4 We consider that the plan has successfully built on the previous NE 
representations by including the following points, 

 Greater representation of North East economic capabilities, setting out 
existing employment patterns and explaining the principles and benefits 
behind agglomeration. The plan also shows the spatial distribution of future 
growth across the North, supported by an analysis of what this means for 
high-skilled occupations. In addition, a new section on the visitor economy 
has been added. (page 24-47)

 The ECML is included as part of the Core Network for NPR and includes a 
reference to upgrades, Sunderland is recognised as a station on the 
network. (page 112/3) Other rail upgrades as noted through corridor studies 
and LTRS are highlighted (page 139). 
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 There is a revised Network for the MRN which has been agreed with Local 
Highway Authority partners (page 122),

 There is a strengthened section on the interface between the STP and the 
local plans and transport plans to exemplify how benefits can be maximised 
and a need to look at the whole journey experience identifying impacts 
beyond strategic infrastructure investments.(Pages 86, 152 and 160)

 In addition, the plan includes increased coverage of the Strategic 
Development (Corridor) Studies looking at the assessments that have been 
undertaken to make the case for investment. Stemming from these studies 
is a developed Investment Programme. Two of these corridor studies 
(Yorkshire to Scotland and East Coast to Scotland) need to conclude, and 
officers will be working with TfN to make sure that this is undertaken in the 
next Financial year as well as strengthening Connecting the Energy Coasts 
to build the evidence base. (pages 127-141)

 Through the investment programme there is recognition of significant 
projects for the region on rail and road including but not limited to, East 
Coast Mainline, A1 dualing upgrades and A19 improvements and 
connectivity upgrades to our ports. The investment plan will follow and will 
be published on the 30th January at,  
https://transportforthenorth.com/calendar/transport-north-board-7-february-
2019/. 

1.5 The substantive changes that members will see that have been made to the plan 
following the last Leadership Board meeting include the following,

 Carbon Review,

 Improved graphics and maps,

 Executive Summary and Foreword.

Carbon Review

1.6 As noted at the last meeting, there was an environmental challenge being made to 
the plan by specific environmental transport organisations (ETO’s).  TfN has as a 
result commissioned an update to the Strategic Environmental Appraisal and an 
independent Carbon Review by Atkins.  The original challenge relates to the 
carbon assessment process and that it lacks a commitment to reduce carbon 
output.

1.7 The independent assessment reviews the carbon assessment work undertaken 
across TfN’s programmes and sets out recommendations as to how the plan can 
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improve its carbon performance. It was particularly focused on how the plan can 
address Government policy. It consequentially recommends a number of 
objectives / targets across reducing emissions of polluting technology and 
increasing uptake of cleaner forms of transport. In addition, commentary has been 
added as to how the plan’s policies and the investment plan, contribute towards a 
reduction in carbon output. 

1.8 As a result, the STP now has an expanded Inclusive and Sustainable Growth 
section which we consider accurately incorporates these points. It includes a 
Pathway to 2050 to achieve an 80% reduction in carbon output. We consider this 
is robust and consistent with Government policy.

Improved graphics and maps

1.9 At the time of the last meeting, we were awaiting details of the new graphics to 
support the plan, these are now included in this draft.

1.10 Points to note include the capabilities map on page 37 and the cluster mapping on 
page 47.  This shows a greater distribution than previous versions.

Executive Summary and Foreword.

1.11 The Chairman’s foreword and executive summary have been drafted and 
summarise the content of the plan.

Implementation of the Plan

1.12 Sitting alongside the plan is an Investment Programme which pulls the detail of the 
projects promoted from the Strategic Development Corridor work.  Subject to 
approval of the business plan (on the 7th February), officers will be working next 
year to build evidence behind the plan and each of the projects to secure funding 
for schemes.

1.13 Overall the plan is considered to be a robust piece of policy that we can use to 
shape the future transport network across the North, securing investment in new 
and improved infrastructure. 

2. Proposals

2.1 The Leadership Board is recommended to endorse this plan so it can be 
approved at TfN’s Leadership Board on the 7th February 2019.

3. Reasons for the Proposals

3.1 This will allow the NECA representative at TfN Board to vote on the plan. 

4. Alternative Options Available
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4.1 There are no other recommended options

5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

5.1 The Strategic Transport Plan will be determined at board on the 7th February 
and launched thereafter.  

6. Potential Impact on Objectives

6.1 The plan in its adopted form will support the implementation of the region’s 
Strategic Economic Plan through securing investment in the strategic rail and 
road network. 

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications

7.1 Other than officer and member time in considering the plans, there are no 
current cost implications to the authority. As programmes of work progress and 
schemes become more developed there may be a need / desire to secure local 
contributions to assist with business case development and resulting funding 
bids as well as scheme delivery costs.  

7.2 There are positive potential outcomes with the opportunity for further funding to 
be attained for the region for schemes identified in TfN’s investment plan.  

8. Legal Implications

8.1 None.

9. Key Risks

9.1 In a national context, the less populated areas often receive less investment 
than more populated (congested) areas. One of the risks of working as part of 
TfN is that this situation is repeated but in a northern context, with Manchester, 
the M62 corridor and the North-West rail network benefitting the most. That 
said, the TfN Board voting metrics do give some mitigation against the 
concentration of funding as does the corridor and network approach being taken 
through the development of the Strategic Transport Plan.

9.2 Not being involved in proceedings to agree the plan, could result in decisions 
being taken out of the hands of representatives from the region.

10. Equality and Diversity

10.1 The development and delivery of the emerging schemes aim to improve road 
and rail connectivity for all and as such do not negatively impact on Equality and 
Diversity.
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11. Crime and Disorder

11.1 Safety and Security are fundamental consideration in the design of new services 
and facilities and thus impacts will be assessed for individual projects at the 
appropriate stage of development.

12. Consultation/Engagement

12.1 There has been a full, inclusive public consultation on the Plan and a further 
briefing session is planned in early March 2019.

13. Other Impact of the Proposals

13.1 Many of the measures potentially advocated by the Transport Plan would, if 
implemented, be likely to assist in the achievement of economic growth and a 
more sustainable transport system for the region.

14. Appendices

14.1 Appendix 1: NECA response to TfN STP and LTRS, March 2018,  

15. Background Papers.

15.1 TfN Strategic Transport Plan, available online at, 
https://transportforthenorth.com/wp-content/uploads/Item-5-Appendix-1.pdf 

15.2 TfN Strategic Transport Plan, Investment Programme, will be available online at, 
https://transportforthenorth.com/calendar/transport-north-board-7-february-2019/

16. Contact Officers

16.1 Tobyn Hughes 
Managing Director, Transport North East
0191 203 3246
tobyn.hughes@nexus.org.uk

17. Sign off

17.1  Head of Paid Service: 

 Monitoring Officer: 

 Chief Finance Officer: 
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18. Glossary

18.1 DfT – Department for Transport,
ECML - East Coast Mainline 
LTRS – Long Term Rail Strategy,
NECA – North East Combined Authority,
NPR – Northern Powerhouse Rail
SDC – Strategic Development Corridors
SOBC – Strategic Outline Business Case
STB – Sub-National Transport Body,
STP – TfN’s Strategic Transport Plan
TfN – Transport for the North,
TNEC – Transport North East Committee.
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Appendix 1: NECA response to TfN STP and LTRS, March 2018
          Councillor Nick Forbes

        Thematic Lead for Transport
        Leader’s Office, Civic Centre
       Newcastle upon Tyne, NE1 8QH

    Phone:  0191 211 5151
John Cridland,         Fax:  0191 211 4815
Transport for the North,             nick.forbes@newcastle.gov.uk
2nd Floor, 4 Piccadilly Place,         www.nickforbes.org.uk
Manchester,         
M1 3BN         19th March 2018,

Dear John, 

Response to Transport for the North, Strategic Transport Plan and Long-Term 
Rail Strategy Consultation 2018

Many thanks for the opportunity to comment on the Strategic Transport Plan and 
thanks for your attendance and participation at the recent Transport North East 
Committee. 

The plan and the activities of Transport for the North are welcomed by partners here 
in the North East. We recognise the opportunity this presents to work together to 
have a collective voice to government to secure much needed investment in the 
North to deliver the objectives set out in the Independent Economic Review.

There has been a historic lack of investment in transport infrastructure in the north of 
England.  This has resulted in lengthy, infrequent and unreliable journey times for city 
to city travel, which is a constraint to productivity, jobs, and housing growth.  In 
economic terms, cities in the north of England are performing well individually but they 
are not realising their full potential partly due to poor connectivity to other cities in the 
north and elsewhere1 2 3.  This plan provides the opportunity to address this matter. 

The detailed corridor studies build on the plan to identify the interventions to achieve 
our collective goals. We welcome that work is due to commence imminently on the 
remaining two corridor studies in the North East. Officers will work with you on the 
development and conclusion of the studies for the North East.

It is critical that we have robust business cases to support identified improvements 
and understand how this will translate through to a deliverable project working with 
the Government and its partners in Highways England and Network Rail.

At our consultation events the interface with the local transport network was a 
regular point raised. Officers will work further with you to suitably address this matter, 
particularly through the development of the North East’s own plans and strategies.

1 Cities Growth Commission Unleashing Metro Growth (2014)
2 IPPR North Rhetoric to reality: a business agenda for the northern powerhouse, (2015) 
3 Transport for the North Northern Transport Strategy, Spring Report (2016)
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On roads we have made separate representations to Governments consultation into 
the development of a Major Road Network for the North, this builds on TfN’s 
response. We recognise the importance of these roads to unlock growth and this is a 
mechanism in which to secure powers and funding to do that. We have taken the 
opportunity to review the MRN for the North with our local partners in light of our 
recent identification of a Key Route Network in the North East and have below 
suggested a few amendments to the scope of the TfN identified network in the North 
East.

On rail, we are very supportive of Northern Powerhouse Rail programme and see 
this as an essential part of improved connectivity for the North East. The East Coast 
Mainline is a key artery for the North East and is in urgent need of investment to 
improve its reliability, capacity and frequency of service to meet the demand 
predicted through both TfN and Network Rail’s forecasts. We have also provided 
input into the Long-Term Rail Strategy and support the key themes. We are 
particularly keen to work with TfN and Network Rail to develop improvements for the 
important Durham Coast, Tyne Valley and Bishop Lines. 

Our comments below relate to details included within the STP, Long Term Rail 
Strategy, Major Roads Report and Sustainability Appraisal and are not matters of 
substance.

It is without doubt that the North East remains a committed partner of TfN and we 
look forward to continuing to develop these plans for submission and adoption by 
Government.

Yours sincerely

Councillor Nick Forbes
Chair, Transport for the North East Committee
North East Combined Authority

Councillor John Harrison
Vice-Chair, Transport for the North East Committee
North East Combined Authority 

Councillor Carl Marshall
Vice-Chair, Transport for the North-East Committee
North East Combined Authority 

Page 19



10

Councillor Glen Sanderson
Vice-Chair, Transport for the North East Committee
North East Combined Authority
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North East Combined Authority response to 

Transport for the North,
Strategic Transport Plan, Independent Integrated Sustainability 

Appraisal and Long-Term Rail Strategy 
January 2018

Contact for any queries/comments regarding this response:
Andrew Dorrian
Specialist Transport Planner
North East Combined Authority
C/o Newcastle City Council
Civic Centre
Barras Bridge
Newcastle upon Tyne NE1 8QH
Andrew.Dorrian@northeastca.gov.uk
0191 277 1193
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Background to the NECA and this response

This response represents the views of the seven local authorities across the North 
East from a strategic transport perspective. The authorities comprise County Durham, 
Gateshead, Newcastle, North Tyneside, Northumberland, South Tyneside and 
Sunderland, who since 2014 have constituted the North East Combined Authority 
(NECA).  There is a proposal currently being discussed which would see the formation 
of a separate North of Tyne Combined Authority consisting of Newcastle, North 
Tyneside and Northumberland.  A single Transport Joint Committee would oversee 
strategic transport matters for both NECA and North of Tyne. 

This response covers the Strategic Transport Plan, Independent Integrated 
Sustainability Appraisal and Long-Term Rail Strategy and where possible page 
numbers are referred to.  

General Comments

The North East is home to just under two million people and produced goods and 
services valued at £38.7 billion in 2016. The North East Local Enterprise Partnership 
(LEP) led the development of the North East Strategic Economic Plan (SEP) which 
sets out the ambition to increase the number of jobs by 100,000 by 2024, with 70% 
of these being ‘better jobs’ (defined as the manager, directors and senior officials; 
professional occupations; and associate professional and technical occupations).   
Underpinning the success of the region’s Strategic Economic Plan and the 
achievement of the objectives of the Northern Powerhouse Independent Economic 
Review (NPIER) is the delivery of a high-quality integrated and sustainable transport 
network. This ensures journeys can be made quickly and easily within the North East 
and to the wider north, rest of the country and internationally. For that reason, the 
North East is a committed partner to Transport for the North and looks forward the 
establishment of the organisation on a statutory footing and the effective 
implementation of the plan. 

Where investments have been recommended through the plan and subsequent 
detailed studies we are keen that such investments are brought forward within the 
recommended timescales.  This is reliant on close cooperation with the Department 
for Transport, Network Rail, Highways England and partners into subsequent 
investment cycles to make this happen.

Significant Economic Centres and Other Significant Economic Centres (OSEC’s) are 
used interchangeably with Key Economic Centres between workstreams. Ideally a 
single definition should be adopted. 
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Strategic Transport Plan

The North’s Role in Powering the UK Economy

Recent changes to the capabilities mapping have been agreed with TfN. The 
enabling capabilities should be added to the map on page 19 or a separate map 
should be added. This shows the relationship between prime and enabling 
capabilities as well as the overall distribution in the delivery of transformational 
economic growth.  

Building the Long-Term Investment Plan

The corridor studies are a major part of the evidence to develop the investment 
proposals. Work is underway on the Energy Coasts study which identifies 
transport projects that can deliver improvements to east west connections and to 
the port. It is important as part of this study not to forget about that last mile to the 
ports and this should be replicated in maps that support the corridor study. 

We understand the two North / South studies, East Coast to Scotland and 
Yorkshire to Scotland are shortly to be commissioned. As road and rail corridors, it 
is expected analysis will already exist from Highways England and Network Rail. It 
must be ensured that the analysis covers all identified links. As an example, some 
of the identified road improvements lie away from the Strategic Road Network and 
could provide significant benefits to improve access to Important Economic 
Centres. In addition, other rail routes as well as the East Coast mainline must be 
studied to develop the right investments solutions. 

It is also important that links between these two studies are developed given the 
substantial shared geography. For example previous work suggested reopening of 
the Leamside rail line, with park and ride, could be effective in reducing pressure 
on strategic roads into Tyne & Wear. 

East Coast to Scotland, A key part of this analysis will involve bolstering capacity 
on the East Coast Mainline in order to facilitate high speed services by HS2 and 
Northern Powerhouse Rail. It is likely that together with a study of the East Coast 
Mainline, it will need to investigate the form and function of both the Leamside line 
and Durham Coast line. Solutions must be found which balance local connectivity 
needs with freight movements and the faster pan Northern and wider national 
services. 

Officers look forward to working with TfN on the development of these studies. 
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Northern Powerhouse Rail (NPR)

Northern Powerhouse Rail has the ability to deliver significantly enhanced services 
to the North East. All enhancements must be viewed together with HS2, existing and 
projected improvements to local, regional freight and mainline services to deliver the 
optimum solution for the North East. This includes calling patterns for NPR, the 
extent of the core network is recognised and should always be viewed in the context 
of Newcastle to Manchester, Manchester Airport, Liverpool and Sheffield. We expect 
that the extent to which NPR services can call at other stations should be recognised 
and we would wish to see a least partial NPR coverage to Sunderland which serves 
a significant economic centre. 

Major Road Network (MRN)

A resilient and efficient road network is critical to the economic growth of the region 
The North East is strongly supportive of the concept of a Major Road Network. Such 
a network provides consistency in quality and a mechanism in which to secure 
funding to make investments that will make a significant impact locally. 

We believe that the Major Road Network (MRN) should be viewed as a network of 
roads, encompassing both the SRN and economically important locally managed 
roads.  In the North East this is the Key Route Network (KRN). Although they will be 
separately managed, evidence gathering, network planning, the provision of 
customer journey information, traffic and performance management decisions can be 
developed collaboratively taking a holistic view of the whole MRN.

The TfN Major Roads Report agreed by TfN’s Partnership Board forms a key part of 
the evidence base for TfN’s Strategic Transport Plan. Developed collaboratively with 
TfN’s Partners the Major Roads Report identifies a MRN for the North.
Since the Rees Jeffrey’s report was released and the Major Roads Report finalised, 
we have been working on a Key Route Network (KRN). This KRN was recently 
adopted by the Authority. This has been applied including using criteria around traffic 
flows, public transport services and major centres. As a result of the establishment of 
the KRN, there are several roads that should be added to the MRN to deliver a 
coherent network and in the spirit of connecting our largest economic centres. We 
have noted these in Appendix 1 as the suggested MRN for the North-East region 
and have included a plan in Appendix 2 (attached separately). We can send a higher 
quality version under a separate cover. It is requested that these changes are made 
to the TfN MRN and discussed with officers.

Delivering TfN’s Investment Plan – Stronger Partnerships

The achievement of the STP’s objective of the promotion and support of the built 
environment is to some extent reliant on the strong and sustained integration of this 
plan with local / ’regional’ planning policy and decision making. It is this relationship 
and the roles and interdependencies that the STP should be clear on. 
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The plan will likely provide evidence to support planning activities, whether this be for 
the local plan, infrastructure development plans and charge setting. The linkages are 
not clearly expressed. The local plan will ultimately be the statutory document 
guiding development in that area. The evidential function of the STP and capturing 
added value from projects that the STP is promoting needs investigation.

We consider that the text on page 80 is useful, however details of how this will be 
achieved should be added and how plans and this strategy can work together. A 
suggestion is that local plans are encouraged to include where relevant the strategic 
transport projects identified in the corridor studies through their infrastructure 
planning work where they support development identified in the plan. In addition, 
plans are encouraged to recognise cross border strategic transport schemes where it 
would deliver development identified in the plan, again through infrastructure 
planning and general text in the plan. 

In respect of land use policies, ideally plans should recognise that where strategic 
sites are reliant on infrastructure, there are appropriate arrangements for the funding 
and delivery of that infrastructure linked to the development. Plans should also refer 
to strategic transport projects and link to the wider objectives of local Strategic 
Economy Plans (SEP’s) and the Independent economic review. This could be by 
encouraging growth around stations that are going to see capacity increases through 
site allocations. 

This should be referred to in the plan and encouragement of a land value capture 
mechanism whether Community Infrastructure Levy or another model where 
development viability allows this to help fund the infrastructure.   

This is around creating a set of collaborative strategies that all work together to 
address the productivity challenge faced by the North and drive forward economic 
growth. 

It is recommended that this is incorporated in the section on page 80. More widely 
the work on the Great North Plan could start to inform spatial planning across the 
North to guide the Northern Powerhouse agenda. 

Delivering TfN’s Investment Plan – Stronger Partnerships – Local Transport 
Systems

Regarding the relationship with local transport systems, the role of the plan and the 
delivery of complementary local initiatives to strategic interventions is important. The 
plan should reference this and that TfN will work with local partners in the 
development of schemes to ensure that local initiatives are recognised and 
coordinated as far as possible. 
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Furthermore, Partners may be creating their own Transport Plans and strategies, 
there is a need for these plans to recognise the strategic context. On a statutory 
footing, further guidance on how this relationship should work should be developed. 
Officers are keen to develop this wording with Transport for the North. 
 
Funding and Financing

The work developed has used the core principles of funding being a mix of existing 
and new funding. The process for translating projects from a TfN identified scheme 
with a positive business case into projects that can be taken forward by delivery 
partners needs to be fully understood. 

The process on business cases needs to be as smooth and efficient as possible as to 
reduce any duplication of work and to avoid any further delays. Embedding the 
constituent delivery authorities on TfN’s various project and governance boards 
provides for the ability to better align strategic priorities both inter and intra-regionally. 
When aligned to long-term planning and appraisal this presents the most effective 
governance to deliver transformative infrastructure.

Contemporary cost-benefit techniques are frequently critiqued within4 5 6 7and outside 
the transport industry8. We welcome the DfT, and government more widely, being 
open to the review of their analysis and methodologies and has been supportive of the 
Understanding and Valuing Impacts of Transport Investment (UVITI) programme at 
the DfT. This has included partnership working with the Urban Transport group on a 
joint response to the recent DfT consultation on changes to wider economic impact 
assessment and on values of time.9 Transport for the North should be a champion to 
delivering appraisal techniques that meet the North’s needs. 

It is without doubt that the North requires a credible and sustainable funding 
framework to make these plans a reality. This is a chance to develop a robust case 
to present to government to fund schemes that have a real economic and societal 
benefit to redress the productivity gap and that of the economy. As below, this 
should be balanced against environmental considerations. It is a role of TfN to work 
with government to bring schemes forward for delivery and to deliver an agreed 
funding and financing framework. 

4 Prof. David Metz, The Myth of Travel Time Saving, Transport Reviews Vol 28. No.3, p321-336 (2008)
5 Dr Rachel Aldred, British Cycling, Benefits of Investing in Cycling (2014)
6 Passenger Transport Executive Group/Urban Transport Group Response to Department for Transport WebTAG 
consultation (2010),
7 Sintropher/University College London The Problematic application of CBA in transport appraisal (2015)
8 As summarised in Steer Davies Gleave, Is there a crisis in transport appraisal? (2011), What Works Centre 
Evidence Reviews: Transport (2015)
9 Urban Transport Group Response to Value of Time Consultation (2016)
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Integrated Sustainability Appraisal

Objective 1, Reduce greenhouse gas emissions from transport overall, with 
particular emphasis on road transport. Objective 11 Enhancing lower carbon, 
affordable transport choice

A critical part of the delivery of an effective transport plan is the ability to balance 
interventions to deliver a system which recognises the need for road investment but 
equally encourages modal shift to sustainable transport. 

The policy scenarios identified on page 26 of the STP illustrate the potential role of 
local policy in managing travel demands, thereby enabling available investment to be 
used to greatest effect. This should be considered to ensure investment is balanced. 

The scenario testing is considered reasonable and appropriate. Technology has a 
strong role to play in the delivery of a more efficient network. Objective 11 around 
enhancing lower carbon travel talks heavily around the need to integrate bus and rail 
services as well developing sustainable modes of travel. It is important therefore that 
these points are fully reflected in the Strategic Transport Plan as a guide to how this 
will be achieved. 

Objective 13: Coordinate land use and strategic transport planning across the 
region

This follows from comments above around the relationship between this plan and 
spatial planning. The suggestion here is only that interventions require adherence to 
the planning context for approval. Whilst the geographic size is recognised, the 
transformation scenario that is selected is largely dependent on policy positions 
adopted by local planning authorities to make that happen. As such guidance should 
be developed to effectively deliver the vision set out in the STP. We have suggested 
comments in the above text. 

Long Term Rail Strategy

We strongly support the Long-Term Rail Strategy as an evolution of the original 
Rail North document which helped to secure improvements to the current 
Northern and Trans Pennine franchises. The key points we would like to 
emphasise are listed below:

 Any East Coast Mainline (ECML) studies need to look at enhanced 
capacity and tie into the NPR /HS2 timelines as well as Chester le Street 
calling patterns;

 Seek to progress line of route improvement plans for Durham Coast Line 
including capacity / line speed upgrades;

Page 27



18

 Improving line speeds on the Tyne Valley line and increased calling 
patterns for stations in Northumberland and potential new stations;

 Delivering a network which supports freight movements to and from our 
ports and airports, working to address pinch points including the ECML 
around Northallerton;

 We also consider that the minimum standards for average speeds for the 
various type of service are low, indeed most of the current services in the 
North East would meet these and thus we would seek to see these 
increased, perhaps as part of the local delivery plan process. 

Conclusion

The North East is a committed partner of TfN. This is a significant opportunity to 
deliver a robust vision underpinned by evidence to secure vital funding for the North. 

The details suggested above will ensure the effective implementation of the plan and 
seek to address how projects will move from concept through to delivery in an 
efficient and effective way
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Appendix 1
Roads to be added to the TfN Major Road Network for the North. 

Road Authority Location Reason

A 182

Sunderland
A182 West of A19 to the 
A194

Connects the A19 with conurbations of Hetton and 
Easington Lane, including the Rainton Bridge Business 
Park, Houghton Le Spring, through to Washington and 
the A194. Acts as an alternative to the A1 and A19 
and is the main North/South spine through 
Washington. 

A 183
Sunderland Sunderland to the A1M

Connection from Sunderland to the A19 and A1(M) at 
Chester le Street. Acts as a resilience route in the 
event of closure of other routes.  

A 1052 Sunderland
A690 Junction at Houghton 
Le Spring 

City Boundary with Durham In the West (Fence 
Houses)

A 184
South Tyneside - 
Sunderland

Boldons – Sunderland, 
junction with the A1018

Connects the A19 to North Sunderland, includes 
Boldon Business park, with manufacturing businesses 
around Boldon

A 694
Durham- 
Gateshead

Consett to 
A1/Gateshead/Newcastle via 
Rowlands Gill.

This is an important link and public transport corridor 
between Consett, Tyne Valley, Gateshead and 
Newcastle.

C 324 Gateshead Kingsway Team Valley

This is the main link through the Team Valley one of 
the UK’s largest industrial estates and acts as an 
alternative to the A1. 

A 114 Gateshead Handy Drive/ Riverside Way

Connects major employment and retail centres 
around Swalwell , Dunston and the Metrocentre and 
connects the A184 with the A695, Blaydon Bridge and 
the A1. 
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N/A N/A Northumberland

Brock Lane East of the A189. 
Blyth Port Connection and 
A189

Addition as it serves the Enterprise Zone at East 
Sleekburn and Port. 

A 189
Newcastle / 
Gateshead

A189 Redheugh Bridge and 
St James Boulevard / Barrack 
Road. Grandstand Road, 
Jesmond Deene Road, 
Matthew bank, Haddricks 
Mill and Salters Road

This is the main connecting route to the west of 
Newcastle City Centre forming part of the city’s inner 
ring road and connects business parks at Gosforth 
with the A19

A 191 North Tyneside

A191 from the A19 east  to 
Whitley Bay (junction with 
the A192 Seatonville Road).

Connects to Whitley Bay unlocking growth at Murton 
Gap. 

A 186/192/1148 North Tyneside From A19 to Whitley Bay

Northern connection into Whitley Bay a major 
settlement and supports housing growth on identified 
sites.
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Date: 5th February 2019

Subject: Budget 2019/20

Report of: Head of Paid Service and Chief Finance Officer

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to set out the NECA Revenue Budget for 2019/20, for 
consideration and approval.  It also sets out the decisions made by the North East Joint 
Transport Committee about the Transport revenue budget and the Transport Levies for 
2019/20 and recommends that the levies be issued to the constituent authorities in NECA 
in accordance with the decisions of the Joint Transport Committee (JTC).
This is the first NECA budget being recommended, following the implementation of the 
orders on 2 November which established the new North of Tyne Combined Authority 
(NoTCA).  The orders reduced the membership of NECA from 7 to 4 councils and 
established the North East Joint Transport Committee (JTC) to continue to take decisions 
on Transport Budgets, Levies and matters across the previous LA7 area of NECA.     
NECA was appointed the accountable body for the new North East Joint Transport 
Committee, by that committee on 20 November 2018.  NECA remains the accountable 
body for the North East Local Enterprise Partnership (North East LEP) under the existing 
legal agreement at this point in time, although this is expected to change once a decision 
is taken by the North East LEP.  This budget report therefore includes proposals for the 
budget for the accountable bodies for both organisations, which has implications for all 
seven councils in the North East LA7 area.  
The report recommends the contributions to be made to the North East LEP by the Local 
Authorities in its area, and includes information about the overall budget position for the 
North East LEP, which is to be considered by the North East LEP Board at its meeting on 
31 January 2019.    
The key budget proposals for NECA have been subject to consultation and the results of 
the consultation are set out in the report and have been taken into account in arriving at 
the proposed recommendations.  

Recommendations
The Leadership Board is recommended to:

i. Receive this report for consideration and comment;

ii. Note the Budget position for 2018/19 set out in sections 1.5 to 1.10 of this report 
for information;
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iii. Note the decision taken by the North East Joint Transport Committee about the 
Transport Budget and Levies for 2019/20 as set out in sections 1.14 and Appendix 
A;

iv. Unanimously agree to issue the following transport levies for 2019/20 in 
accordance with that decision;-

a. Durham County Council              £15,561,536;
b. Gateshead Council                     £10,949,433;
c. South Tyneside Council               £8,089,866; and
d. Sunderland City Council             £14,997,206.

v. Note that the North of Tyne Combined Authority will issue the Transport Levies to 
Newcastle City Council (£16,002,955), North Tyneside Council (£11,060,540) and 
Northumberland County Council (£6,104,370) that have been agreed by the Joint 
Transport Committee and will pass the levy income from Newcastle City Council 
and North Tyneside Council to NECA as the accountable body for the JTC in order 
to meet costs relating to the Tyne and Wear area;

vi. Unanimously agree to make arrangements to administer payment of a transport 
revenue grant of £15,551,536 to Durham County Council for the delivery of 
transport services, as agreed by the JTC;

vii. Unanimously agree to make arrangements to administer payment of a transport 
revenue grant to Nexus for the delivery of transport services in Tyne and Wear of 
£55,666,667 as outlined in section 2.8 of Appendix A, subject to the receipt of Levy 
income in respect of Newcastle City Council and North Tyneside Council;

viii. Unanimously agree to hold £3,333,333 of the Tyne and Wear Levy income in the 
earmarked account for the Metro Fleet replacement programme, in line with the 
JTC decision;

ix. Note that North of Tyne Combined Authority will issue the Transport Grant to 
Northumberland Country Council (£6,094,370) and make a £10,000 contribution to 
NECA in respect of Northumberland County Council’s contribution to the costs of 
the JTC; 

x. Note and approve the creation of a post of Managing Director, Transport North 
East and the deletion of the post Managing Director, Transport Operations from 
the NECA staffing establishment in accordance with the resolution of the North 
East JTC on 22 January 2019, as described in section 1.17;

xi. Unanimously agree to continue a contribution to fund the North East LEP core 
capacity costs of £250,000 as match funding to secure a £250,000 Government 
grant, paid for by an equal contribution of £35,714.29 from each of the seven 
councils in the North East LEP Area, as part of the funding of an estimated budget 
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of £3m, as summarised in sections 1.18 to 1.22 and set out in more detail in the 
report to the North East LEP Board, attached at Appendix B;

xii. Unanimously agree to continue the budget contribution of £140,000 towards 
inward investment activity carried out by the Invest North East England team 
(INEE), which is paid for by an equal contribution of £20,000 from each of the 
seven councils in NECA, as set out in sections 1.23; and contributions from the 
North East LEP to a total budget for this activity of £460,000, as set out in 
Appendix C;

xiii. Unanimously agree a net budget in respect of the accountable body role for the 
TJC in 2019/20 of £70,000 (in line with the estimated cost in 2018/19), with the 
costs being met by equal contributions of £10,000 from the seven local authorities 
represented on the North East Joint Transport Committee, as set out in section 
1.26;  

xiv. Unanimously agree a net budget in respect of the Accountable Body costs of the 
North East LEP in 2019/20 of £70,000 (broadly in line with the estimated cost in 
2018/19), with the costs continuing to be met by an equal contribution of £10,000 
from the seven local authorities in the North East LEP area, as set out in section 
1.26, with the contributions being made to the accountable body for the North East 
LEP;  

xv. Unanimously agree a net budget for the corporate costs of the NECA of up to 
£91,428, paid for by an equal contribution of £21,857 from each of the four 
councils in NECA, as set out in section 1.27 to 1.29;

xvi. Unanimously agree that the Treasury Management and Investment Strategy and 
the statement on Minimum Revenue Provision for borrowing for 2019/20 as 
described in sections 1.33 to 1.35 and attached at Appendix D; and 

xvii. Note the section on the  level of reserves set out in section 1.30 to 1.32 and note 
that the Chief Finance Officer considers that the level of reserves that may be 
available after the closedown of the 2018/19 accounts could be relatively low and 
in need of review at that point, taking into account the level of the reserve at that 
time and new information available about the financial risks facing NECA and 
arrangements for managing those financial risks. 
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1. Background Information

1.1
Revised Budget Process
Previously, all aspects of the Budget were agreed by the NECA Leadership 
Board.  The new arrangements set out in the NECA and NoTCA Orders require 
decisions about the Transport Revenue Budget and Levies and the Transport 
Capital Programme to be determined by the new Joint Transport Committee 
(JTC).  The transport functions and assets still rest with each Combined 
Authority but can only be exercised or deployed through the decisions of the 
Joint Transport Committee.  Accordingly, the Joint Transport Committee is an 
integral part of the decision-making in relation to the budget of each Combined 
Authority.  

1.2 In future the NECA Leadership Board will take the decisions about the non-
transport elements of its budget and incorporate the transport elements in its 
budget, in accordance with the decisions of the Joint Transport Committee.  
NECA is currently the accountable body for the North East LEP and, it is 
anticipated, this will continue for a few months in line with the current 
accountable body agreement until the North East LEP agrees which 
organisation will be its accountable body in the future.  Until the change comes 
into effect, NECA will continue to be accountable for the North East LEP budget 
and to report on it.

1.3 The issues for consideration by the restructured NECA Leadership Board are 
therefore contributions from councils to support the North East LEP, 
contributions from councils to support the INEE team, contributions from 
councils to the Corporate costs of the reshaped NECA and the Non-Transport 
Capital Programme.

1.4 As the accountable body for the North East LEP at the time when decisions 
relating to the 2019/20 Budget must be taken, the NECA budget report will 
include information about the funds available to the North East LEP and its 
proposed budget for 2019/20, which will be agreed by the North East LEP 
Board. The budget will need to reflect decisions about the level of government 
grant available to support North East LEP costs as well as the guidance and 
resource requirements needed to meet grant conditions.  

1.5 In terms of the budget process, consultation will begin by the accountable body 
producing a draft budget and consultation timetable.  This will first be shared 
with the Leadership Board, including assumptions as to the transport budget and 
outline proposals in relation to levies and tolls in respect to this.  The outline 
transport proposals will then be considered by the Joint Transport Committee.  
Consultation will continue until the Joint Transport Committee determines the 
budget, tolls and levies.  In doing this, the Joint Transport Committee will be 
directly exercising the transport functions of each Combined Authority and, in 
effect, the Joint Transport Committee’s decisions can be immediately enacted by 
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the relevant Combined Authority.  The decisions of the Joint Transport 
Committee will be incorporated into the final budget proposals for the Combined 
Authority which will be signed off by the Leadership Board.  The process 
described will, in accordance with past practice, be commenced with the Joint 
Transport Committee no less than two months before the calculations of the 
transport levies need to be finalised.

Update in respect of the Budget for 2018/19

1.6 The transport budget and transport levies for 2018/19 that were agreed in 
January 2018 will continue as originally agreed for the remainder of the year.

1.7 The contributions from each authority in 2018/19 towards the cost of the North 
East LEP Team and the Inward Investment Team that were agreed in January 
2018, will also continue for the year: -

 a contribution of £35,714.29 from each constituent council to provide a 
£250,000 match funding contribution to fund North East LEP core activity in 
2018/19; and  

 a contribution of £20,000 from each constituent council to provide a 
£140,000 local authority contribution towards the budget of the Inward 
Investment Team budget of £460,000, approved in January 2018.

1.8 In terms of the contribution from each authority of £42,857 to fund the corporate 
costs of NECA in 2018/19, it is proposed that the contribution from each of the 
seven councils continue to be paid during for the current year.  This contribution 
helps cover the accountable body costs of the North East LEP; helps to fund the 
accountable body costs of Transport; and the cost of finalising the 2018/19 
accounts; which will continue to be funded by all seven councils.   The corporate 
costs of the NECA from November 2018 to March 2019 will be met by the four 
remaining Councils that are members of NECA.   Costs savings attributable to 
the three Councils that have left NECA will help offset additional devolution costs 
that they would be liable for.  

1.9 It is intended that costs of each of the activities over the period from November 
to March will be identified together with any additional devolution costs to be met 
by the authorities leaving NECA, in accordance with the Deed of Co-operation.  
Considering the information available to the end of December, it is estimated 
that the net impact could still result in a small repatriation of resources to the 
authorities that have left NECA, including their share of repatriated general 
balances of NECA.   This will be calculated when the actual costs attributable to 
authorities for the year are known and audited as part of the closure of the 
2018/19 accounts.  Any refund due to the councils that have left NECA, 
including their share of the corporate reserve, will be made in the summer once 
the audit of the accounts is complete.

1.10 It is estimated that the general unearmarked reserves of NECA itself could fall 
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from £281k at the start of the year to c £100k or less at the year end.  This is 
relatively low and will need to be reviewed in the light of an updated assessment 
of risk once the risks can be better identified. It is additional to the significant 
reserves held and earmarked for Transport purposes and the reserves held on 
behalf of the North East LEP at the year end. 

The 2019/20 Budget

1.11 The draft budget proposals were presented to this committee on 13th November 
2018 for consideration and transport proposals were presented and considered 
by the JTC on 20th November 2018. These have been the subject of consultation 
and this report sets out the proposed budget in more detail, taking into account 
the comments received during the budget process and the latest available 
information. 

1.12 The 2019/20 budget proposals are presented in four parts –
1. The 2019/20 Transport Budget (sections 1.14 - 1.16);
2. The Budget for the North East Local Enterprise Partnership and Invest 

North East England (sections 1.17 - 1.22);
3. The Corporate costs budget for NECA; its accountable body roles and 

corporate reserve (sections 1.23 - 1.31);
4. The Prudential Indicators relating to borrowing and investments (sections 

1.33 - 1.3x). 

1.13 Two Key documents are attached as Appendices –
1. The report on the Transport Budget and Levies 2019/20 to the North 

East Joint Transport Committee on 22 January (Appendix A); and
2. The Budget report to the North East LEP on 31 January (Appendix B. 

An update on the decisions by the Joint Transport Committee is set out in 
section 1.14 of this report.  An update on the decision of the North East LEP will 
be reported to the meeting.

Transport Budget Recommendations

1.14 As the accountable body for Transport, NECA supports the Joint Transport 
Committee (JTC) with the production of reports and the implementation of its 
decisions.   The report on the Transport Budget and levies 2019/20 which is 
attached as Appendix A was considered by the JTC at its meeting on the 22nd 
January 2019 and the recommendations in the report were approved.  It is the 
responsibility of the two Combined Authorities to issue the levies that have been 
agreed by the JTC and to administer the payment of grants agreed by the JTC. 

1.15 For NECA this means issuing the Transport Levies to its authorities as outlined 
in the report at Appendix A and making arrangements for the administration of 
the grant payments approved by the JTC to Durham County Council 
(£15,551,536) and Nexus (£55,666,667).  NECA will also add £3,333,333 

Page 36



Leadership Board

collected from the Tyne and Wear Levy to the earmarked reserve for the Metro 
Fleet replacement programme. 

1.16 It will be necessary for the NoTCA, who will issue the levies to the councils North 
of the Tyne, to agree to the payment to NECA of the levies for the two Tyne and 
Wear authorities to enable Tyne and Wear costs to be met and for a contribution 
of £10,000 from the Northumberland levy to cover its share of the costs of the 
JTC. 

1.17 At its meeting on 22 January 2019, the North East Joint Transport Committee 
resolved to create a post of Managing Director, Transport North East to 
incorporate the roles of the Proper Officer for Transport and the Director General 
of Nexus.  The current post holder of MD Transport Operations, a post within the 
NECA establishment, will be assimilated into the new role in accordance with the 
NECA Redundancy Policy.  The posts are similarly graded and, at least initially, 
it is anticipated that there will be no need to increase the budget, with funding 
sources identified within the 2019/20 budget agreed by the JTC.  The post will 
be paid for under the NECA payroll arrangements with responsibilities to the 
Lead Chief Executive for Transport, the North East Joint Transport Committee, 
Nexus (in accordance with the Transport Act 1968) and the Head of Paid 
Service of NECA (in relation to employment responsibilities).

North East LEP Budget

1.18 The North East LEP core team activity is part funded from a Government 
contribution of £500,000, which is required to be matched by £250,000 local 
authority contributions.  It is proposed that the current match funding contribution 
of £250,000 continue to be provided in 2019/20 by the seven North East 
councils contributing £35,714.29 each.

1.19 Part of the North East LEP costs of managing the Local Growth Fund (LGF) 
programme are funded by a top slice from the LGF grant for this purpose, which 
will continue at £1.1m, which is the same level as in 2018/19.

1.20 Other activities are being funded by additional external grants, including 
business support and skills funding.  The North East LEP has recently been 
successful in securing funding for additional operational skills activity.  This is 
increasing the operational activities that it will be undertaking in the next few 
months and next year, which will significantly increase the number of staff that 
will be employed, which will be funded by the additional external income.  

1.21 The total North East LEP budget in 2018/19 is now estimated to be around 
£3.3m and this is expected to increase to around £4.1m in 2019/20, when 
additional operation skills activity and funding is included.   The total North East 
LEP budget is approved by the North East LEP Board which is meeting on 31st 
January.  The Board approval of the budget will be subject to the confirmation of 
the £250,000 match funding contribution being recommended for approval at 

Page 37



Leadership Board

this meeting.  A copy of the North East LEP budget report is attached at 
Appendix B for information, so that the local authority contributions can be seen 
in the context of the overall North East LEP budget and to give transparency 
over the budget as part of the current role of NECA as the accountable body of 
the North East LEP.   

1.22 During the budget consultation process the North East England Chamber of 
Commerce (NEECC) stressed the importance of approving the match funding 
contribution to the North East LEP to ensure that it had sufficient capacity to help 
support to delivery of the Strategic Economic Plan. A copy of the letter from the 
NEECC will be circulated as an Appendix to this report. 

Inward Investment (Invest North East England) 

1.23 In recent years the Invest North East England (INEE) team has been established 
to help coordinate inward investment activity across the NECA area. The team 
consists of three people and has a gross budget of £460,000 funded in part from 
a contribution of £20,000 from each local authority within the North East LEP 
area, matched by £140,000 funding from the North East LEP, other one-off 
funds and contributions from Enterprise Zone surpluses for activity supporting 
and promoting Enterprise Zones. Options for the level of activity and funding for 
2019/20 are currently being discussed by North East LEP.   At this stage it is 
recommended that the contribution of £20,000 per council be continued for 
2019/20.  This provides funding of £140,000, which is matched by a £140,000 
contribution from the North East LEP.  The North East LEP also contribute up to 
£170,000 from The Enterprise Zone income account and £10,000 is sourced as 
private sector contributions.  The overall budget of £460,000 is set out in 
Appendix C.    

NECA Corporate Costs

1.24 The NECA budget for Corporate costs is required to support corporate 
operational costs, including costs relating to the Head of Paid Service; 
Monitoring Officer and legal costs; Chief Finance Officer and finance and 
accounting costs; support for the Scrutiny and Policy functions of NECA; Human 
Resources, Communications; IT costs; Internal and External Audit costs; 
insurance; administration and coordination.  

1.25 The original budget for 2018/19 identified costs of £379k which were funded by 
£79k of interest receipts and a contribution of £300k shared equally by the seven 
councils in NECA, making a contribution of £42,857 each.  These costs include 
activity related to the accountable body for Transport and the accountable body 
for the North East LEP.   These costs are now being separately identified.  It is 
currently estimated that accountable body costs for transport in 2018/19 may be 
£106k with interest receipts of c £35k reducing the net cost to around £71k for 
the year.  The net cost of the North East LEP accountable body costs is £110k 
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which after interest receipts of £40k also produces a net cost of around £71k.

1.26 In terms of the budget estimate for accountable body costs for 2019/20 it is 
proposed that a net budget estimate of £70k will be needed for each of the two 
accountable body roles, with a continuation of equal contributions of £10k from 
each authority towards the cost of each accountable body role.  This is similar to 
the charges in the current year.  When the decision about the accountable body 
for the North East LEP is confirmed the accountable body charges will be 
payable to the organisation that is the accountable body, which is assumed to be 
the NoTCA.    

1.27 The details of the corporate costs for the reduced NECA with four members is in 
the process of being developed.  For budget purposes at this time it is assumed 
that the net costs will be no more than the remainder of the current corporate 
charge for the four remaining members of NECA, which is £22,857 per authority 
giving a base budget of £91,428.  However, it is important that sufficient central 
Corporate capacity is available to enable NECA to fulfil its statutory and 
corporate functions as a legal entity effectively.  A NECA Corporate budget will 
be developed and costed in more detail now that key decisions are made about 
the shape of the organisation and the level of work involved can be better 
assessed.  If additional capacity is required, an additional contribution could be 
made or councils may decide to make a contribution of services at a reduced 
cost. 

1.28 In the event that NECA retains the accountable body for Transport and the 
accountable body for the North East LEP is transferred to another body a net 
corporate budget would be £161,428 which includes £70,000 in relation to the 
accountable body for transport.   In addition to the high level strategic corporate 
accountable body for Transport role there are operation transport activities that 
are charged to the JTC transport budget, the Tyne and Wear Transport Budget 
and the Tyne Tunnels budget and these are expected to continue at broadly 
current levels, as reflected in the Budget Report approved by the Joint Transport 
Committee.  These costs include the costs of administering committee meetings, 
independent members costs and accounting and audit activity. 

1.29 The key statutory roles that need to be undertaken are the Head of Paid Service, 
The Chief Finance Officer, The Monitoring Officer and the Scrutiny Officer.  
These officers require additional legal and accountancy support.  The first three 
statutory officer roles will be undertaken on a part time basis by existing 
statutory officers from the four councils within NECA, with a recharge reflecting 
the estimated cost of their time.  Further details of this budget are being 
developed and are expected to be reported to NECA in March.

Reserves and Contingencies

1.30 The Corporate reserve of NECA was originally set at a relatively low level of 
£350k, which was created by a contribution of £50k from each of the seven local 
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authorities.  When the budget for 2018/19 was agreed in January 2018 the level 
of the NECA general reserve was estimated to be £287k.  This level of reserves 
was considered to be adequate given the potential risks involved.  The actual 
level of the reserve as at the end of 2017/18 year amounted to £281k.  After 
repatriating reserves to the councils that have left NECA when the accounts for 
2018/19 are closed and audited in July, it is estimated that the level of the NECA 
reserve will reduce to a relatively low level of £100k or less.  When the level of 
the reserve can be identified NECA will need to consider whether a top up of this 
reserve is required. For example, bringing the reserve up to £200k would bring it 
back in line with the original reserve level of £50k per authority.  

1.31 Once there is more detailed information available about the activities that the 
reconstituted NECA is to undertake in 2019/20, an assessment of in year 
financial risk that may be involved will be undertaken by the Chief Finance 
Officer, and a recommendation can be made about the level of reserves that 
should be held for the year.

1.32 Significant reserves are held for Tyne and Wear Transport activities, including 
the Tyne Tunnels and Nexus and these reserves are ringfenced for those 
purposes and considered to be at a satisfactory level.  NECA will be managing 
significant positive cash flow and balances, which means that there should be no 
negative cash flow issues for NECA to manage in 2019/20.

Treasury Management Information and Prudential Indicators

1.33 A mid-year update of the Treasury Management Policy and Strategy was 
considered by the Audit and Standards Committee on 5 December and is 
reflected in the latest statement described below and attached at Appendix D.  
Currently all of the NECA External Borrowing relates to historic Tyne and Wear 
Transport activities.  While the Joint Transport Committee takes decisions in 
connection with the capital investment programme and its financing, the 
Treasury Management arrangements are managed by NECA as the 
accountable body for the Joint Transport Committee and are approved by the 
two Combined Authorities.  

1.34 A proportion of the outstanding balance of the loans and investments (based on 
the share of Tyne and Wear population in each combined authority areas) will be 
shown in the balance sheets of the two Combined Authorities.  It may be 
necessary for the individual loan agreements with lenders to be amended to 
reflect the new arrangement for the share of liabilities between the two 
Combined Authorities.   A summary of the Loans outstanding at the date of the 
change in governance is set out in Table 1 below.   
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Table 1: Transport (Tyne and Wear) Outstanding Debt, and Capital 
Financing Requirement at 2nd November 2018  

Principal Interest 
Due

Total NECA
Share

NoTCA
Share

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Capital Financing 
Requirement 193,665 193,665 107,883 85,782

Actual External Debt 167,333 2,274 169,607 94,482 75,125

1.35 Also set out in Appendix D is the Minimum Revenue Provision statement for 
2019/20 for agreement. This sets out the proposed method by which provision 
for debt repayments will be made by the Authority, which has been included 
within the proposed budgets for the Tyne and Wear Transport levy and the Tyne 
Tunnels.  This has been developed in consultation with the Finance Directors in 
the North East Councils including the Chief Finance Officer of the North of Tyne 
Combined Authority.

2. Reasons for the Proposals

2.1 NECA is required to issue Transport Levies before 15th February 2019 and 
needs to agree its own budget and contributions to other budgets in advance of 
the start of the year.

3. Alternative Options Available

3.1 The Leadership Board are recommended to agree the proposals set out in this 
report or suggest amendments or alternative proposals for the NECA budget 
proposals to be considered as part of the budget consultation process. 

4. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

4.1 The budget proposals will be implemented once they are approved.  Feedback 
will be given to organisations that commented on the budget proposals. 

5. Potential Impact on Objectives

5.1 The budget proposals aim to help achieve the objectives of NECA, the Joint 
Transport Committee and the Strategic Economic Plan. 

Page 41



Leadership Board

6. Financial and Other Resources Implications

6.1 The financial and other resource implications are summarised in this report 
where they are known. Further details which are developed as part of the NECA 
budget development during the year will be identified in the budget monitoring 
reports to future Leadership Board meetings. 

7. Legal Implications

7.1 The budget must be approved unanimously in accordance with the requirements 
of the NECA Order and the NECA Constitution.  

8. Key Risks

8.1 Appropriate risk management arrangements will be put in place and reported as 
part of the budget monitoring reports during the year.  Key issues to consider will 
be the level of NECA general reserve that is held.  This is relatively low and may 
need to be replenished if it is depleted by unexpected events.

9. Equality and Diversity

9.1 There are no equality and diversity implications directly arising from this report. 

10. Crime and Disorder

10.1 There are no crime and disorder implications directly arising from this report. 

11. Consultation/Engagement

11.1 The NECA Constitution requires that consultation on its budget proposals be 
undertaken at least two months prior to the budget being agreed.  The 2019/20 
base budget proposals were consulted upon alongside the draft Transport 
Budget proposals determined by the JTC on 20 November.  This included 
consultation with Overview and Scrutiny Committees, Audit and Standards 
Committee, JTC Audit Committee and constituent councils and the NEECC.  
The majority of the comments received were in relation to the Transport budget 
proposals and the comments are set out in the JTC report at Appendix A 
(section 2.13).  Comments by the NEECC in relation to the North East LEP 
budget are highlighted in section 1.21 of this report and the letter from the 
NEECC will be circulated once received as Appendix E.   

11.2 The North East LEP will approve its budget for 2019/20 on 31st January, subject 
to the confirmation of the contributions from the Local Authorities.   The North 
East LEP will be developing a three year medium term position for consideration 
in May 2019, which will take into account the estimated outturn for 2018/19.  The 
report will also be published on the North East LEP website. 
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11.3 North of Tyne authorities have been consulted about the level of contributions to 
be made by all seven councils towards the North East LEP; INEE; and 
accountable body activities and have been asked to confirm that the proposed 
charges are acceptable. 

12. Other Impact of the Proposals

12.1 There are no other impacts arising from this report. 

13. Appendices

13.1 Appendix A: Transport Budget and Levies Report to the Joint Transport 
Committee on 22 January 2019
Appendix B: Revenue Budget 2018/19 and 2019/20, report to the North East 
Local Enterprise Partnership Board 31 January 2019
Appendix C: Invest North East England Team – Budget 2018/19 and 2019/20  
Appendix D: Treasury Management and Prudential Indicators and Minimum 
Revenue Provision Statement 2019/20
Appendix E: Budget Consultation letter from the North East England Chamber of 
Commerce (to follow)

14. Background Papers

NECA Constitution.
Budget and 2019/20 Budget Setting Process - Report to NECA Leadership 
Board 13 December 2018.

15. Contact Officers

15.1 Paul Woods, Chief Finance Officer, paul.woods@northeastca.gov.uk, 
07446936840

16. Sign off

16.1  Head of Paid Service: 

 Monitoring Officer: 

 Chief Finance Officer: 
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APPENDIX A

        

North East Joint Transport Committee

Executive Summary
The purpose of this report is to set out the 2019/20 Transport Revenue Budget and 
Transport Levies for the North East Joint Transport Committee, for consideration and 
approval. This report takes into account comments received during consultation on the 
outline proposals presented to this committee in November 2018. 
The Combined Authorities are required under the Transport Levying Bodies regulations 
to set the Revenue Budget and Transport Levies before 15 February 2019, in order to 
enable their constituent councils to take the levies and other contributions into account 
in setting their own budgets.  The two Combined Authorities will formally issue the levies 
that are agreed by the Joint Transport Committee at their meetings on 5th February.
This report also provides an update on the Revenue Budget for 2018/19 and sets out 
the revenue resources planned to be used in 2019/20 to deliver the objectives of the 
Joint Transport Committee.  A separate report on this agenda sets out the 2019/20 
Transport Capital Investment Programme and Treasury Management information 
related to Transport. 

Recommendations
The North East Joint Transport Committee is recommended to receive this report for 
consideration and, taking into account the comments from consultation, to:

i. Note the position of the Transport budget in 2018/19 and approve the revised 
estimates for the year;

ii. Agree a Transport net revenue budget for 2019/20 of £82.766m, as set out in 
sections 2.4 to 2.9 of this report;

iii. Agree the following Transport Levies for 2019/20:
a. Durham County Council £15,561,536
b. Northumberland County Council   £6,104,370
c. Tyne and Wear councils (detailed in table 7) £61,100,000

Date: 22 January 2019

Subject: Transport Budget and Levies 2019/20

Report of: Chief Finance Officer, NECA
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iv. Agree a transport revenue grant to Durham County Council for the delivery of 
transport services of £15,551,536, as outlined in section 2.6;

v. Agree a transport revenue grant to Northumberland County Council for the 
delivery of transport services of £6,094,370 outlined in section 2.7;

vi. Agree a transport revenue grant to Nexus for the delivery of transport services in 
Tyne and Wear of £55,666,667 and a contribution to the Metro Fleet 
Replacement Reserve of £3,333,333 as outlined in section 2.8;

vii. Approve the budget for the Tyne Tunnels set out in section 2.10 and appendix 4, 
which includes a recommended increase in the Tyne Tunnels tolls for inflation to 
be considered for approval by the Tyne and Wear Sub Committee on 31 January 
2019; and 

viii. Agree the continuation of funding for the Regional Transport Team as set out in 
section 2.12; 

ix. Note the response made to the Government consultation on the Provisional Local 
Government Finance Settlement by the deadline of 10th January, expressing 
concern at a further cut in Government funding for concessionary travel in 
2019/20; and agree that the Chair (in consultation with the Proper Officer for 
Transport and Chief Finance Officer, NECA) be given delegated authority to 
submit a response to Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government 
(MHCLG) consultation on future funding by 21st February, expressing a strong 
preference to keep a specific formula for concessionary travel funding, which 
recognises the different patterns of boardings around the country, as opposed to 
the current proposal to simply merge the funding into a foundation formula based 
mainly on resident population. Further information is set out in Appendix 5; and    

x. Note and take into account the comments received during consultation set out in 
section 2.13 and agree that a response be provided to the North East England 
Chamber of Commerce by the Chair on behalf of the Committee.
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1. Background Information

1.1 This report sets out the proposed Transport revenue budget and levies for 2019/20 
for consideration and approval. The draft budget proposals were presented to this 
committee on 20 November 2018. These have been the subject of consultation and 
this report sets out the proposed budget in more detail, taking into account the 
comments received during the budget process and the latest available information, 
including the recent provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2019/20.     

1.2 The provisional Local Government Finance Settlement was announced on 13 
December 2018. The national Settlement headlines were an extra £1.3bn for 
councils (including £650m for Social Care), with an average 2.8% cash terms 
increase in core councils’ ‘spending power’ in 2019/20. Spending power is a 
combination of Government grants, retained business rate income and estimated 
income from the maximum increase in council tax income within the referendum 
limits that have been announced. There is a cash cut in Government funding, with 
an assumed increase in general council tax of 3%, (plus changes in the council tax 
base) and an additional increase in council tax to pay for adult social care.   

1.3 The average increase in the North East area covered by the Joint Transport 
Committee was a lower 2.1% cash increase in ‘spending power’. Once the 
additional funding for social care is excluded, the underlying change in cash 
spending power for all services including transport averages a cash reduction in 
Tyne and Wear of -0.7%; a 0% change in Durham and a 0.3% change in 
Northumberland.   Part of the variation in the change in spending power is due to 
Government assumptions about changes in council’s tax bases and changes in 
new homes bonus. It is clear that Government funding for Transport services is 
continuing to be cut once again, with cuts partly being offset by council tax income.  
It is in this context of continuing austerity related funding cuts and increasing social 
care cost pressures that the transport levy proposals that are set out in this report 
have been developed.        

1.4 A response to the MHCLG consultation on the Provisional Local Government 
Finance Settlement for 2019/20 was submitted by the deadline of 10th January.   
This raised concerns about the further (7%) cut in the Government Funding for 
Upper Tier services, which includes a (10%) cut in the block that includes grant 
funding for Concessionary Travel.  This brings the cut in grant funding for 
concessionary Travel to around 41% since 2015/16 and to over 60% since 2011/12, 
with no change in the statutory concessionary scheme.  The funding gap in the 
North East is estimate to be c £29m.   

1.5 MHCLG have also published a consultation paper about “A review of local 
authorities’ relative needs and resources”, which is likely to change the distribution 
of Local Government Funding in future years from 2020/21, with a deadline for 
response by 21 February 2019.  A strong response is needed to the consultation 
paper’s proposed treatment of Concessionary Travel funding. The paper proposes 
to replace the current formula, which reflect the different patterns of concessionary 
travel usage and simply include the funding within a foundation formula distributed 
mainly in line with resident population.  This could result in a significant loss of 
funding for the Tyne and Wear area, further increasing the funding gap. Detailed 
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evidence has been provided to the national Fair Funding Technical Working Group 
and the discussion at the group supported the retention of a specific formula.  It is 
disappointing that none of this work or evidence is reflected in the latest 
consultation paper.  It is proposed that the Chair be given delegated authority to 
agree a response to the consultation paper in consultation with senior officers. 
Summary information is provided in Appendix 5 and a more detailed report on the 
implications of the consultation paper will be submitted to a future JTC meeting.  

2. Proposals

2.1
Transport Revenue Budgets 2018/19 Forecast 
This report provides a progress update in relation to the transport revenue budgets 
for the delivery agencies [Durham, Nexus (Tyne and Wear) and Northumberland] 
for 2018/19 of £83.647m.  It presents the proposed budget for 2019/20 of £82.766m 
for approval, following a two-month consultation period.

2.2 As the Transport levies and revenue grants are normally fixed for the year, there is 
no change in Levies payable and minimal change in the Joint Transport Committee 
revenue budget itself.  Any surplus or deficit against the budgets for the three main 
delivery agencies (Durham County Council, Northumberland County Council and 
Nexus) is retained or managed within the reserves of those organisations.

2.3 As the Transport levies and revenue grants are normally fixed for the year, there is 
no change in Levies payable and minimal change in the Joint Transport Committee 
revenue budget itself.  Any surplus or deficit against the budgets for the three main 
delivery agencies (Durham County Council, Northumberland County Council and 
Nexus) is retained or managed within the reserves of those organisations.

The one significant change is a £3.333m reduction in the grant payable to Nexus in 
2018/19, with £3.333m being held instead in a Metro Fleet Replacement Reserve 
as a second year contribution towards the match funding contribution that is 
required by the Department for Transport.
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Table 1: 2018/19 Transport Levies and Grants

2018/19 
Original 
Budget

2018/19 
Revised 
Forecast

Spend to 
date Nov 
2018

£000 £000 £000

Total Transport Levies (83,648) (83,648) (55,765)

Grant to Durham 15,692 15,692 10,461

Grant to Northumberland 6,146 6,146 4,097

Grant to Nexus 59,700 56,367 39,800

Contribution to Metro Fleet 
Replacement Reserve

- 3,333 -

Retained Transport Levy Budget 2,110 2,110 1,139

Contribution (to)/from NECA 
Transport reserves

- - (268)

Budget and Levy Proposals for 2019/20

2.4 The overall total proposed net revenue budget for transport levies in 2019/20 is 
£82.766m as set out in Table 2 below. This represents a net reduction of £0.882m 
(1.1%) when compared to 2018/19.

Table 2: Transport Levies 2019/20

Transport Levy Change from 2018/19 Levy per person

              £             £ £/person

Durham 15,561,536 (135,330) £29.72

Northumberland 6,104,370 (46,510) £19.13

Tyne and Wear 61,100,000 (700,000) £54.09

Total 82,766,370 (881,840)

2.5 The variation in the figures for the levy per person reflect the higher costs of 
concessionary travel demand and capital financing costs in urban areas and 
demonstrates why three separate levies are required.  The following table sets out 
a summary of the transport net revenue spending planned for 2019/20.  Over 
£54.9m (66%) is planned to be spent on concessionary travel and over £15.5m on 
subsidised bus services.  It should be noted that these figures do not include the 
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costs of home to school transport for children and young people. 

Table 3: Summary of the 2019/20 Transport Budget
Durham Northum-

berland
Tyne & 

Wear
Total

£000 £000 £000 £000

Statutory Concessionary Travel 12,048 4,690 34,529 51,267

Discretionary Concessionary Travel - - 3,720 3,720

Subsidised Bus Services 2,583 1,230 11,731 15,544

Bus Stations/Infrastructure 163 24 2,531 2,718

Public Transport Information 89 25 1,206 1,320

Metro (incl. Discretionary Travel) - - 1,454 1,454

Heavy Rail - - 189 189

Ferry - - 1,008 1,008

Staffing in Durham/Northumberland 668 125 - 793

Use of Nexus Reserves - - (700) (700)

Contribution to Metro Fleet 
Replacement Reserve

- - 3,333 3,333

Transport Grants 15,552 6,094 59,000 80,646

JTC General Transport Costs 10 10 50 70

Former T&WITA Costs - - 2,050 2,050

Transport Levy 15,562 6,104 61,100 82,766

2.6 Durham Transport Budget 2019/20

2.6.1 The budget and levy for public passenger transport activity in Durham is £15.552m 
and £15.562m respectively for 2019/20. This compares with an original budget of 
£15.697 for 2018/19 and a revised forecast for 2018/19 estimated at £15.412m. 
The budget and levy for 2019/20 are set out below. The budget for concessionary 
fares in Durham will rise from £11.940m to £12.048m. A negotiated settlement was 
reached with the bus operators taking into account expected usage and average 
fares, which resulted in an increase of 0.9%. 
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Table 4: Durham Transport Budget 2019/20
Gross 

Expenditure
Income Net 

Expenditure
£ £ £

Concessionary Fares 12,057,795 (9,500) 12,048,295

Subsidised Services 4,389,971 (1,806,551) 2,583,420

Bus Stations 457,791 (314,211) 143,580

Bus Shelters 31,350 (12,120) 19,230

Passenger Transport Information 184,440 (95,514) 88,926

Staffing 668,085 - 668,085

Total Grant 17,789,432 (2,237,896) 15,551,536

Share of JTC Transport Costs 10,000 - 10,000

Net Expenditure 17,799,432 (2,237,896) 15,561,536

2.7 Northumberland Transport Budget 2019/20

2.7.1 The budget and levy for public passenger transport activity in Northumberland is 
£6.094m and £6.104m respectively for 2019/20. This compares with an original 
budget of £6.146m for 2018/19. The budget and levy for 2019/20 are set out below. 

Table 5: Northumberland Transport Budget 2019/20
Gross 

Expenditure
£

Gross 
Income

£

Net 
Expenditure

£

Concessionary Fares 4,702,940 (12,940) 4,690,000

Subsidised Bus Services 1,776,740 (546,340) 1,230,400

Bus Stations 23,930 0 23,930

PT Information 25,000 0 25,000

Staffing 125,040 0 125,040

Total Grant 6,653,650 (559,280) 6,094,370

Share of JTC Transport Costs 10,000 0 10,000

Transport Levy 6,663,650 (559,280) 6,104,370
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2.7.2 The net budget for 2019/20 is less than the comparable budget for 2018/19. The 
Concessionary Fares budget includes a small saving of £32k as a result of inflation, 
offset by a small (c2%) reducing passenger numbers. Increases in cost for inflation 
have been offset by a The budget for Bus Services is unchanged from its current 
level with no significant investment in the county’s bus stations planned for 2019/20 
and minor changes on staffing due to vacancies, restructures and an analysis of 
time spent on combined authority activities. The budgets assume that the grant 
received in respect of Bus Service Operators Grant will remain unchanged.

2.8 Tyne and Wear Transport Budget 2019/20

2.8.1 The budget and levy for Tyne and Wear is proposed to be £61.1m for 2019/20, 
which is a reduction of £0.7m when compared with the budget for the current year. 

2.8.2 The revenue budget is made up of a retained budget for centrally held Tyne and 
Wear transport costs (primarily relating to the former Tyne and Wear Integrated 
Transport Authority (TWITA)), a Transport grant to Nexus and a contribution to the 
Metro Fleet Replacement Reserve, as summarised in Table 6. 

Table 6: Allocation of Tyne and Wear Levy for 2019/20

2018/19 2019/20 Change

Tyne and Wear Transport 2,100,000 2,100,000 -

Grant to Nexus 59,700,000 55,666,667 (4,033,333)

Contribution to Metro Fleet 
Replacement Reserve

- 3,333,333 3,333,333

Total Levy 61,800,000 61,100,000 (700,000)

2.8.3 The allocation of the Tyne and Wear transport levy between the constituent 
authorities is based on mid-2017 population estimates. The new levy proposed for 
2019/20 is set out in the table below and outlined in more detail in Appendix 1. 

Table 7: Tyne and Wear Transport Budget and Levy 2019/20
District Population (2017 

Mid- Year Estimate)            
2019/20 

Proposed Levy
Saving compared 

to 2018/19
Gateshead 202,419 £10,949,433 (£87,828)

Newcastle 295,842 £16,002,955 (£229,361)

North Tyneside 204,473 £11,060,540 (£70,618)

South Tyneside 149,555 £8,089,866 (£90,843)

Sunderland 277,249 £14,997,206 (£221,350)

Total 1,129,538 £61,100,000 (£700,000)
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2.8.4 This £0.7m reduction would bring the overall reduction in the annual transport levy 
since 2010 to £16.9m, which has largely been achieved through efficiency savings 
and use of reserves, whilst protecting service outcomes to date. This level of saving 
while protecting service outcomes is a significant achievement, particularly in the 
light of the cost pressures that have been contained in respect of Concessionary 
Travel and outcomes in other areas of the country where there have been 
significant cuts in transport services. 

Nexus Revenue Budget

2.8.5 The achievement of a range of efficiency savings in the current year has placed 
Nexus in a good position.  Moving into 2019/20, Nexus will be able to set a 
balanced budget, save for the proposed £0.7m reduction in its grant from the levy, 
which will be funded from its revenue reserve in the first instance. 

2.8.6 This means Nexus will be able to maintain frontline services in 2019/20 and its 
corporate objectives, as endorsed by the Tyne and Wear Sub Committee in 
November 2018, include a range of positive initiatives, whereby during 2019/20 
Nexus will:

 Award contracts to design, build and maintain a new fleet of trains for the 
Tyne and Wear Metro and to design and build a new depot. 

 Improve customers’ journey experience on Metro. 

 Continue the programme to modernise the Metro with track renewal, 
replacement of overhead power lines and the opening of a new Transport 
Interchange in South Shields. 

 Open the new Learning Centre in South Shields, to provide a step change in 
how Nexus develops its people and makes Nexus an employer of choice. 

 Ensure the North East’s priorities for transport are properly reflected in 
Transport for the North’s (TfN’s) investment plans. 

 Develop plans to expand Metro and local rail services, connecting 
communities not currently served by either Metro or Northern rail services. 

 Implement organisational change to deliver efficiencies, ensuring Nexus 
achieves value for money. 

 Protect levy funded frontline services and discretionary concessionary travel 
schemes. 

 Develop plans to improve the local bus network and the use of new mobility 
services. 

Deliver technological improvements, which will benefit customers and encourage 
wider use of public transport. 

2.8.7 However, without any improvements to its funding over the medium term Nexus will 
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need to work with the JTC and Tyne and Wear Sub Committee in regards possible 
service reductions during 2020/21 and future years. 

2.8.8 A summary of the draft Nexus budget for 2019/20 and the use of the Transport 
grant is set out below, with further details given in Appendix 3. 

Table 8: Summary of Nexus net budget for 2019/20

Gross 
Expenditure

Grants 
and 

Income
2019/20 

NetService Area

£000 £000 £000

Statutory Concessionary Travel 35,646 (1,117) 34,529

Discretionary Concessionary Travel 11,416 (7,696) 3,720

Metro 101,647 (100,193) 1,454

Ferry 1,563 (555) 1,008

Local Rail 448 (259) 189

Bus Services 15,147 (3,416) 11,731

Bus Infrastructure 3,561 (1,030) 2,531

Public Transport Information 1,495 (290) 1,205

Total Requirement 170,923 (114,556) 56,367

JTC Grant (Levy)   (55,667)

Use of Reserves   700

2.9 Retained Tyne and Wear Transport Budget

2.9.1 This budget relates primarily to activity inherited from the former Tyne and Wear 
Integrated Transport Authority TWITA, as well as some costs such as external audit 
and the cost of servicing the Joint Transport Committee, which relate to the whole 
JTC area. Further information on this is provided in Appendix 1. The majority of the 
budget relates to financing charges on historic supported borrowing debt.  
Additionally, there is budget provision to pay for support services, other supplies 
and services, and a repayment to the Tyne Tunnels account for use of reserves in 
2013/14 to pay off the Tyne and Wear pension deficit. 

2.9.2 The budget for this area of activity for 2019/20 is maintained at the same level as 
2018/19.  Scope for further savings is limited since the majority of the budget is for 
financing charges, and any savings cannot be fully confirmed until the position and 
costs of a new Proper Officer for Transport post and the support required for the 
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JTC is identified and agreed. 

2.9.3 The proposed budget for 2019/20 is summarised in the table below with further 
detail in Appendix 2. 

Table 9: Retained Transport Budget

2018/19 
Original 
Budget

2018/19 
Forecast

2019/20 
Proposed 

Budget

£000 £000 £000

Support Services/Staffing 220 205 210

Administration and Governance 42 38 44

Financing Charges 1,798 1,798 1,785

Transport Joint Committee 50 20 70

TCF bid support - 49 11

Total Expenditure 2,110 2,110 2,120

Contribution to JTC cost from 
Durham and Northumberland 
Levies

(10) (10) (20)

Contribution from Tyne and Wear 
Levy

(2,100) (2,100) (2,100)

Total Contribution from Levies (2,110) (2,110) (2,120)

2.9.4 The Tyne and Wear (former TWITA) Transport Revenue reserves are estimated 
to be £0.513m at the year-end as a result of a breakeven forecast for the year.  
Up to £0.100m of this reserve could be available to support the bid preparation 
for the Transforming Cities Fund Bid in addition to the specific allocation of 
£0.06m shown above and this will be the subject of a future report to the Joint 
Transport Committee. Support to the Transport Joint Committee includes a 
contribution to the costs of the Proper Officer for Transport as set out in a 
separate paper on this agenda.

2.10 Tyne Tunnels

2.10.1 The Tyne Tunnels are accounted for as a ring-fenced account, meaning that all 
costs relating to the tunnels are wholly funded from the tolls and Tyne Tunnels 
reserves, with no call on the levy, council tax payers or Government funding at 
all. 
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Table 10: Tyne Tunnels Revenue Budget

2018/19 
Original 
Budget

2018/19 
Forecast

2019/20 
Proposed 

Budget

£000 £000 £000

Tolls Income (25,970) (26,730) (28,090)

Contract payments to TT2 19,480 20,298 21,197

Employees 33 - -

Pensions 54 50 52

Support Services 80 95 95

Supplies & Services 45 30 45

Financing Charges 6,579 6,594 6,966

Interest/Other Income (50) (90) (50)

Repayment from TWITA for 
temporary use of reserves

(240) (240) (240)

(Surplus)/Deficit on Tyne 
Tunnels revenue account met 
from reserves

11 7 (25)

2.10.2 The operational management from the client side is currently carried out by 
Newcastle City Council on behalf of NECA.  This support is currently under 
review and there is the potential for arrangements to change to reflects changes 
in regional Transport governance during 2019/20.  Details of these arrangements 
will be reported to the Tyne and Wear Sub Committee.

2.10.3 The 2019/20 budget figures shown in the table above assumes an increase in 
tolls for both Class 2 and Class 3 vehicles in line with inflation as measured by 
the Retail Price index.  It is proposed that the toll for Class 2 Vehicles (cars and 
light goods vehicles) be increased by 10p from £1.70 to £1.80 and that the toll for 
Class 3 vehicles (Heavy Goods Vehicles) be increased by 20p from £3.40 to 
£3.60 in spring 2019. This has been discussed in greater detail with the Tyne 
and Wear Sub Committee and is recommended for approval at the meeting on 
31 January 2019.

2.10.4 The increase in toll income in 2019/20 as a result of the increase in tolls is 
estimated to be £1.56m.  Without an increase in tolls the Tyne Tunnels account 
would operate at a deficit of £1.54m, next year which would be unsustainable 
over the life of the concession.
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2.10.5 In terms of the formal process for the increase in Tolls, the proposed increase 
has been recommended by the Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee (TWSC) and a 
decision to increase tolls will be taken by the TWSC in January.  It is proposed 
that the JTC approves the budget for the Tunnels which includes the effect of the 
toll increase recommended by TWSC. NECA, as the Host Combined Authority 
for Transport will implement the decision by advertising the proposed increase 
and notifying the Department for Transport, and the increase will be implemented 
by TT2 Ltd at a date to be determined, anticipated to be in March or April 2019.    

2.11 Transport Accountable Body Costs

2.11.1 The costs of the Accountable Body for Transport currently form part of the NECA 
Corporate Budget.  The total NECA Corporate costs budget in 2018/19 was 
£379k, which after interest receipts resulted in a £300k net cost contribution 
which was shared equally between the seven local authorities.  

2.11.2 An exercise to estimate the costs of the role of “accountable body for Transport” 
in 2018/19 produced an estimated gross cost of £104k, which after interest 
receipts were deducted, arrived at an estimated net cost of £71k, equivalent to 
£10,143 per authority.    

2.11.3 The JTC has agreed that NECA will continue to carry out the role of the 
accountable body for transport.  The estimated net cost of this role for 2019/20 is 
being calculated and will be reported to the NECA Leadership Board for approval 
on 5th February and will be reported in more detail to the next meeting of the 
Joint Transport Committee.  At this time it is assumed that the cost in 2019/20 
will continue to be at or below the estimated cost in 2018/19.  The contribution to 
fund these costs does not form part of the Transport levies and it will need to 
continue to be funded by all seven councils as a separate contribution in 
2019/20.

2.12 Regional Transport Team

2.12.1 The Regional Transport Team budget is to support the Joint Transport 
Committee and North East LEP as a whole, on a seven authority basis. The 
budget includes salary costs and the items required to ensure a functional central 
resource across the JTC area including the development of the Transport 
Manifesto and Transport Plan and various research projects where value can be 
added at a regional level including modelling works, major schemes bid 
development, including Transforming Cities fund, the Freight Quality Partnership 
and other research studies. During the year the team has also taken on the role 
of providing support to the Consortium of East Coast Main Line Authorities 
(ECMA), the costs of which are partly met through a recharge to other member 
authorities. Staffing costs for 2019/20 assumes that staff within the team 
currently employed by Newcastle City Council will transfer to the employment of 
NECA with effect from 1 April 2019. This has the effect of reducing 
superannuation contributions to 0% from 2019/20 for several years (likely to be 
at least 4 years). 

2.12.2 The budget for 2019/20 is proposed to be £0.823m which is a reduction of £0.148m 
compared to the original budget for 2018/19.  This is due mainly to reductions in 
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external funding for the team.  This budget is summarised in the table below. 

Table 11: Regional Transport Team Budget

2018/19 
Original 
Budget

2018/19 
Revised 

Forecast

2019/20 
Proposed 

Budget

Expenditure £000 £000 £000

Staffing 487 368 447

Contribution to Proper Officer for 
Transport

29 29 40

LTP4 Development 50 11 50

Research and Grant Bid Development 199 145 180

Transforming Cities Fund support 0 0 100

Miscellaneous 6 7 6

Go Smarter Legacy (SUD Bid/Match 
Funding)

200 6 -

Total Expenditure 971 566 823

Funded by:

LTP Integrated Transport Block (500) (500) (500)

LGF Programme Management (150) (60) (100)

Go Smarter Legacy Funding (200) (6) (100)

Carried forward balances from 
previous years

(121) - (123)

Total Funding (971) (566) (823)

2.13 Consultation

2.13.1 The draft transport budget proposals for 2019/20 were published in November, 
commencing the two-month consultation period required by the constitution. 
Meetings have been held with the NECA Audit and Standards Committee, NECA 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee, JTC Audit Committee and JTC Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee, with the North East England Chamber of Commerce and with 
officer groups including Chief Executives and Finance Directors. 
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2.13.2 A range of questions were raised and answered at the meetings.  Comments 
received at the time of the preparation of this report are summarised below, with 
initial responses.   Further comments will be provided at the meeting, including any 
transport related comments from the public and the North East England Chamber 
of Commerce.

Comment / Issue Draft Response

NECA Audit Committee  
The Committee recognised the budget 
pressures facing councils and the 
efforts taken to maintain front line 
services. Members highlighted the 
need for levy reductions to be 
sustainable and highlighted the 
importance of sufficient officer 
capacity, particularly at senior level, 
being available to deliver the objectives 
of the JTC, and to provide resilience in 
the delivery of services, particularly by 
Nexus, given the need to maintain 
existing services and renew /extend 
the Metro system. 

The issue of sufficient senior capacity 
within Nexus will be addressed by 
Nexus and through the establishment 
of the Proper Transport Officer 
arrangements and will be the subject of 
future reports to the Joint Transport 
Committee.
The sustainability of any future levy 
changes will be a key issue for 
members of the JTC over the next few 
years. 

JTC Audit Committee
The members of the committee asked 
that further information be provided in 
the budget report about the 
assumptions behind the changes in the 
concessionary travel budgets for each 
of the three areas in 2019/20.  
The importance of sustainability of 
Transport funding in future years was 
highlighted.

Further details about the assumptions 
relating to concessionary travel costs 
have been included in this report and 
further information will be provide to 
members of the Audit and the 
Overview and Scrutiny committees. 
This will include information about how 
the settlements for concessionary 
travel payments are negotiated with 
the commercial operators. 

JTC Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
Members asked whether the option of 
providing discretionary travel support 
for older people aged over 60 who had 
not reached state pension age and 
were not entitled to free concessionary 
travel had been considered.  It was 
noted that discretionary travel had 
been provided in Merseyside and 
concessions were also given in 
London.  A request was made that the 
Committee look at this issue as well as 

The Government had changed the 
eligibility age for statutory 
concessionary travel to bring it into line 
with the state pension age outside of 
London.  This helped to contain the 
costs of concessionary travel funded 
by Government grant.
While a couple of areas including 
Merseyside had made discretionary 
arrangements, this was at a significant 
additional cost.   Although costs are 
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other issues related to concessionary 
travel as part of their work programme 
for 2019/20.

difficult to predict due to uncertainty of 
the volume of usage, an indicative 
estimate of cost could exceed £10m a 
year, requiring a significant increase in 
the Transport Levies and/or 
considerable cuts in transport services.
Information would be provided for the 
members of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and the members of the 
JTC as part of the consideration of 
options for future years’ budgets.  

NECA Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee
A range of questions were asked and 
answered.  The background to the 
funding of the Tyne Tunnels was 
discussed in some detail, including the 
reason for the increase in toll income 
to keep pace with inflation and to cover 
the increased charges to TT2 the 
concession operator which increase in 
line with the RPI index each year.

Additional information is set out in the 
report ab the appendix about the 
background to the financing of the 
Tyne Tunnels by tolls and the need for 
increases to keep pace with inflation.

North East Chamber of Commerce
The importance of maintaining good 
Transport systems to support business 
was highlighted.  No specific points on 
the budget proposals were raised at 
the officer meeting with the NEECC.   
A written response is due shortly and 
any transport comments will be 
circulated.

3. Reasons for the Proposals

3.1 The proposals are presented in this report to enable the Joint Transport Committee 
to set its budget for 2019/20. 

4. Alternative Options Available

4.1 Option 1: JTC may accept the recommendations set out in this report. 
Option 2: JTC may not accept the recommendations set out in this report. 
Option 1 is the recommended option.  If the recommendations in this report are not 
agreed a special meeting of the JTC will ned to be urgently arranged in order to 
agree a 2019/20 Transport Budget and Levies before the statutory date of 15th 
February.  
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5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

5.1 The Transport Budget and levies agreed by the Joint Transport Committee will 
be included in the budget reports to the two combined authorities, who will 
formally issue the levies to the constituent councils.  NECA will implement the 
proposals as the accountable body of the Joint Transport Committee and will 
produce regular budget monitoring reports to the Joint Transport Committee 
during the year about the transport activities undertaken by the various delivery 
bodies during the year. 

5.2 In the event that the budget and levies cannot be agreed unanimously at this 
meeting, a special meeting will be urgently arranged to consider and agree the 
levies for 2019/20 before the statutory date.

6. Potential Impact on Objectives

6.1 The JTC budget reflects the Transport policy objectives of the committee and is 
set at a level to deliver these objectives, within the funding constraints of the 
Levies.

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications

7.1 Financial and other resource implications are summarised in the main body of 
the report.

7.2 The Chief Finance Officer is required to report to the Authority on the adequacy 
of proposed level of financial reserves.  The proposed levels of reserves of 
around £0.4m for Tyne and Wear Transport and around £18m for the Tyne 
Tunnels are considered to be adequate. Reserves are also held separately by 
the various Transport delivery agencies. 

8. Legal Implications

8.1 The JTC must approve the transport budget, levies and tolls unanimously. The 
Leadership Board must approve the final overall budget proposals unanimously 
(incorporating the budget approved by the JTC). Transport Authorities (NECA 
and NTCA) are required to set their transport levies by 15 February proceeding 
the financial year to which they relate. The Newcastle upon Tyne, North 
Tyneside and Northumberland Combined Authority (Establishment and 
Functions) Order 2018 specifies that this function is exercisable only by the joint 
transport committee.

9. Key Risks

9.1 Appropriate risk management arrangements are put in place in each budget area 
by the delivery agencies responsible. Reserves are maintained to help manage 
financial risk to the authority.

10. Equality and Diversity

10.1 There are no equality and diversity implications arising from this report.
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11. Crime and Disorder

11.1 There are no crime and disorder implications arising from this report.

12. Consultation/Engagement

12.1 The NECA Constitution requires that consultation on its budget proposals be 
undertaken at least two months prior to the budget being agreed. The draft 
proposals have been subject to consultation with the Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee, Audit and Standards Committee, constituent councils and the North 
East England Chamber of Commerce. Comments raised as part of the 
consultation process have been taken into account in the preparation of the final 
report and details are set out in section 2.12.

13. Other Impact of the Proposals

13.1 There are no other impacts arising from this report.

14. Appendices

14.1 Appendix 1 – Transport Levy Arrangements in Tyne and Wear
Appendix 2 – NECA Transport Levy Budget
Appendix 3 – Nexus Budget Proposals 2019/20 Detail
Appendix 4 – Tyne Tunnels 2018/19 Forecast and 2019/20 Budget
Appendix 5 – Government Funding of Concessionary Transport

15. Background Papers

15.1 NECA Leadership Board Budget 2018/19 and Transport Levies report 16 January 
2018
https://northeastca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Leadership-Board-16-
January-2018-Agenda-Pack.pdf
JTC Budget and Transport Levies report 20 November 2018
https://northeastca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/11/North-East-Joint-Transport-
Committee-20-November-2018-Supplemental-Agenda-Pack.pdf
MHCLG Consultation paper “A review of local authorities’ relative needs and 
resources”

16. Contact Officers

16.1 Paul Woods, Chief Finance Officer NECA, (as the accountable body for the Joint 
Transport Committee), paul.woods@northeastca.gov.uk, 07446936840
Eleanor Goodman, Principal Accountant NECA, 
eleanor.goodman@northeastca.gov.uk, 0191 277 7518

17. Sign off
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 Head of Paid Service: 
 Monitoring Officer: 
 Chief Finance Officer: 
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Appendix 1 – Transport Levy Arrangements in Tyne and Wear

Transport Levy Arrangements – Apportionment on Population basis in Tyne and 
Wear

Under the Transport Levying Bodies regulations, the measure of population which must 
be used to apportion the Tyne and Wear Transport levy between the constituent 
authorities is the total resident population at the relevant date of the area of each 
Authority concerned (the relevant date being 30 June in the financial year which 
commenced two years prior to the levying year). 

For the 2019/20 levy, this is the 2017 Mid-Year estimates published by the Office for 
National Statistics.  The population estimates for 2016 and 2017 are set out in the table 
below.  The population estimates for all five authorities have changed by different 
proportions, as set out in the table below.

2016 MYE 2017 MYE Change
People People People Percentage

Gateshead 201,592 202,419 827 0.41%
Newcastle 296,478 295,842 -636 -0.21%
North Tyneside 203,307 204,473 1,166 0.57%
South Tyneside 149,418 149,555 137 0.09%
Sunderland 277,962 277,249 -713 -0.26%
Total Tyne & Wear 1,128,757 1,129,538 781 0.07%

Apportioning the proposed levy of £61,100,000 gives the following figures for Tyne and 
Wear:

2018/19 Levy 2019/20 Levy Saving compared to 2018/19
          £            £           £ %

Gateshead 11,037,261 10,949,433 -£87,828 -0.80%
Newcastle 16,232,316 16,002,955 -£229,361 -1.41%
North Tyneside 11,131,158 11,060,540 -£70,618 -0.63%
South Tyneside 8,180,709 8,089,866 -£90,843 -1.11%
Sunderland 15,218,556 14,997,206 -£221,350 -1.45%
Total Tyne & Wear 61,800,000 61,100,000 -£700,000 -1.13%

Background to Levy Arrangements

Public Transport has traditionally been seen as a county-wide level service, due to the 
wider geographic nature of transport services. County-wide precepts for Transport costs 
were replaced in 1990 with levying arrangements, reflecting Government decision about 
how public transport grant support was to be provided, i.e. within the Revenue Support 
Grant paid to metropolitan districts, rather than directly to PTAs. The levying 
arrangements which specified a population apportionment were set out in the Transport 
Levying Bodies Regulations 1992, now amended by the Transport Levying Bodies 
(Amendment) Regulations 2015. The regulations reflected the principle that all residents 
in a county area should contribute equally to access to transport services. In recent years 
concessionary travel costs have also been classified by DCLG and DfT as a county-wide 
level service.
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In establishing Combined Authorities with levying powers, Government required 
population to be used as the basis for levy apportionment. The JTC area, unlike other 
Combined Authority areas, includes three county areas with very different levels of cost 
and different levels of grant funding. The difference in costs relates particularly to the cost 
of concessionary travel reimbursement, which is considerably higher in Tyne and Wear 
due to the high levels of travel on an urban transport network as well as higher levels of 
historic public transport borrowing costs. Both of these items are reflected in higher grants 
paid to Tyne and Wear authorities within revenue support grant. It was not therefore 
possible to have a single transport levy covering the whole JTC area and the amended 
levy arrangements established three separate levies through legislation: one for Durham 
County Council, one for Northumberland County Council and one for Tyne and Wear. 

The difference in transport costs and levies between the three areas can be seen in the 
chart below: 

In Northumberland and Durham the vast majority of the Levy relates to grant paid back to 
the councils as the delivery agents for the operational transport activities in their areas. 
There is an additional charge to all three levies for cross-cutting transport activities for all 
parts of the JTC area. The calculation of the proposed charge for 2019/20 is set out 
below: 

Durham Northumberland Tyne & Wear Total
£ £ £ £

Internal/External Audit Fee
(allocation for Transport)

500 500 34,000 35,000

Finance and Accounting 1,500 1,500 45,000 48,000
JTC Support Costs 3,000 3,000 15,000 21,000

TWSC Support Costs 0 0 11,000 11,000
Proper Officer for 
Transport

5,000 5,000 25,000 35,000

Total 10,000 10,000 130,000 150,000

Comparative Cost Analysis – Transport Budgets

The relative levels of the levies are shown in the following chart, highlighting the very 
different cost per head of population in Northumberland and Durham compared with Tyne 
and Wear, mainly due to the higher costs of concessionary travel; supported bus servcies 
and capital financing costs. 
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Chart 1: JTC Levies per head of population -  2019/20 Proposed Levies
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The costs per head of population in Tyne and Wear are higher because they reflect a 
significantly higher level of concessionary travel activity and the support for secured bus 
services to provide accessible transport services across the county.  ‘Other’ also includes 
capital financing costs relating to transport schemes which are not included in the other 
levies.

In recent years the significant saving to districts in Tyne and Wear from reductions in the 
levy and retention of concessionary travel grants have resulted in total annual savings of 
£16m (18.5% in cash terms and over 22% in real terms) since 2011, with no material 
reduction or detrimental impact on service outcomes.  At the same time population has 
risen slightly by 0.5%.  

A comparison of levy per head of population in metropolitan areas for 2018/19 (the most 
recent year for which data is published) shows that while Tyne and Wear had the third 
highest levy per person at £55, this was a direct result of the higher concessionary travel 
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costs due to its high proportion of the population who are ENCTS pass holders, and pass 
holders’ extensive use of the pass.  

Chart 2: Relative Transport costs per head of population – 2018/19 costs 
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*Greater Manchester includes capital financing for transport activity and has been adjusted between their 
Transport and Waste Levy in order to show the true level of transport costs.
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Appendix 2 –Transport Levy Budget

2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2019/20 
Original

£ £ £
Transport Levies
Durham (15,696,866) (15,696,866) (15,561,536)
Northumberland (6,150,880) (6,150,880) (6.104,370)
Tyne and Wear (61,800,000) (61,800,000) (61,100,000)
Total Levies (83,697,746) (83,697,746) (82,765,906)

Transport Grants
Durham 15,691,866 15,691,866 15,551,536
Northumberland 6,145,880 6,145,880 6,094,370
Tyne and Wear (Nexus) 59,700,000 56,366,667 55,666,667
Metro Fleet Replacement reserve - 3,333,333 3,333,333
Total   81,537,746   81,537,746 80,645,906

Centrally Held Costs (mainly Tyne and 
Wear)
Service Level Agreement 220,000 205,630 200,000
External Audit Fee (Transport element) 13,000 15,000 15,000
Independent Members Allowances and 
expenses (Transport element)

5,000 5,000 5,000

Conferences, Travel and Subsistence 2,000 500 2,000
IT Development/Website 12,000 12,000 12,000
Supplies and Services 10,000 5,000 10,000
Transport Joint Committee Support 50,000 20,000 70,000
Transforming Cities Fund Bid Support - 48,870 21,000
Repayment to Tyne Tunnels (for Pension 
Deficit payment)

240,000 240,000 240,000

Financing Charges – Interest and DME    1,028,900    1,028,600 1,015,900   
Financing Charges – MRP 529,100 529,100 529,100
Net Expenditure     2,110,000 2,110,000        2,120,000

Contribution (to)/from Reserves 0 0 0

Tyne and Wear Transport Reserve 2018/19 
Original

2018/19 
Revised

2019/20 
Original

Reserves brought forward (475,000) (513,000) (513,000)
Reserves contribution in year                   - -
Reserves carried forward (475,000) (513,000) (513,000)
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Appendix 3 – Nexus Revenue Budget

Nexus Revenue Budget 2019/20 and Indicative Forecast to 2021/22

A Recap: Nexus Budget Performance 2018/19

1. At its January 2018 meeting, the Leadership Board agreed that Nexus could run a 
budget deficit amounting to £1.934m in 2018/19, which would be funded using its 
reserves. 

2. In the Revenue Budget Monitoring Report to Transport North East Committee on 11 
October 2018, Nexus reported that it had made a permanent reduction to its base 
budget and it was now reporting a £1.200m surplus for 2018/19. Further to this, another 
permanent budget adjustment of £0.225m relating to employee costs has been made, 
reducing the surplus to £0.975m.

3. The adjustments to Nexus’ base budget are shown in the table below:

 £m £m
Base budget deficit 2018/19  1.934

Budget Savings   
Concessionary travel (0.830)  
Metro fare income (0.800)
High voltage power (0.500)
Secured services (0.310)
Investment income (0.080)
Scholars income (0.200)
Employees (0.075)
Other (0.257) (3.052)
Budget Pressures
Commission income 0.060
Inflationary adjustments 0.058
Departure charges 0.025 0.143

Nexus revised base budget surplus 2018/19 (0.975)

Formulation of the 2019/20 Budget and Corporate Objectives

4. The achievement of a range of efficiency savings in the current year has placed Nexus 
in a good position. Moving into 2019/20, Nexus will be able to set a balanced budget, 
save for the proposed £0.700m cut to its grant from the Joint Transport Committee, 
which will be funded from the revenue reserve. 

5. This means Nexus will be able to maintain frontline services next year and its corporate 
objectives, as endorsed by the Joint Transport Committee’s Tyne and Wear Sub-
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Committee in November 2018 (minute 5 refers) include a range of positive initiatives, 
whereby during 2019/20 Nexus will:

 Award contracts to design, build and maintain a new fleet of trains for the Tyne 
and Wear Metro and to design and build a new depot.

 Improve customers’ journey experience on Metro.
 Continue the programme to modernise the Metro with track renewal, replacement 

of overhead power lines and the opening of a new Transport Interchange in 
South Shields.

 Open the new Learning Centre in South Shields, to provide a step change in how 
Nexus develops its people and makes Nexus an employer of choice.

 Ensure the North East’s priorities for transport are properly reflected in Transport 
for the North’s (TfN’s) investment plans. 

 Develop plans to expand Metro and local rail services, connecting communities 
not currently served by either Metro or Northern rail services.

 Implement organisational change to deliver efficiencies, ensuring Nexus achieves 
value for money.

 Protect levy funded frontline services and discretionary concessionary travel 
schemes.

 Develop plans to improve the local bus network and the use of new mobility 
services.

 Deliver technological improvements, which will benefit customers and encourage 
wider use of public transport.

6. However, without any improvements to its funding over the medium term Nexus will 
need to work with the Sub-Committee (and the Joint Transport Committee) in regards 
possible service reductions during 2020/21 and future years.

Budget 2019/20

7. The table below shows the movement ‘base on base’.

 £m £m
Base budget 2018/19  (0.975)
Grant Funding 0.321  
Metro Farebox (0.743)  
Employees 1.758  
Key Contracts 1.614  
Savings (1.274) 1.675
Base budget 2019/20  0.700

8. The key movements are discussed in further detail below:

a. Grant Funding – as previously highlighted, the grant from the Joint Transport 
Committee is set to reduce by £0.700m whilst Metro Rail Grant which is set to 
increase, is estimated to do so by a lesser amount (£0.379m);
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b. Metro Farebox – the revenue estimate for 2019/20 includes the impact of the 
January 2019 fares review as agreed at the Joint Transport Committee, Tyne and 
Wear Sub Committee on 30 November 2018. Whilst Metro farebox is currently 
estimated to grow by £0.743m in 2019/20, it should be recognised that there 
remains a degree of volatility in regards to this budget and a 1% adverse variance 
would eradicate two-thirds of this estimated growth;

c. Employees – comprising pay inflation and incremental progression;
d. Key Contracts – comprising inflationary pressures relating to key contracts such as 

High Voltage Power, the Network Rail Track Access Charge, South Shields 
Transport Interchange and Secured Bus Services;

e. Savings – Other savings have been made across the revenue budget with the 
major savings being in relation to the English National Concessionary Travel 
Scheme (ENCTS) and ICT Infrastructure.

9. Outside of the budget highlighted in the table above is an item of expenditure 
amounting to £1.560m, which in line with accounting treatment at the end of 2017/18, 
relates to critical investment in the ageing fleet of Metrocars. This cost will be 
capitalised in 2018/19 (and 2019/20) and earmarked to fund an expected increase in 
costs during the period in which the Train Services Agreement (TSA) for the 
maintenance of the new fleet will also extend to the existing fleet, prior to its disposal. 
This item is being retained within the base revenue budget such that it is available to 
fund the TSA once the contract for maintenance of the fleet becomes operational from 
2020/21.

10. In addition, for the third consecutive year, during 2019/20 there will be a contribution of 
£3.333m to the Metro Fleet Renewal reserve, funded by a temporary, one-off 
adjustment to the grant payable to Nexus. This will increase this reserve, which is held 
by the NECA on Nexus’ behalf, to £10.000m thereby achieving the £25.000m match 
funding contribution required by the DfT (the other £15.000m is held separately by 
Nexus in its own capital reserve). This expenditure item is also not reflected in the 
budget detailed in the table above.

11.The table at paragraph 22 and at Annex 1 provides a breakdown of the amount of 
funding each service area will place reliance on in respect of the Joint Transport 
Committee grant in 2019/20. This is after internal recharges for indirect activities and 
overheads, commercial revenue generated in the delivery of the service, government 
grant and releases from the capital grants deferred account. In regards this latter point, 
an unusable reserve is established when a fixed asset funded by government grant is 
acquired, so that in future years, the reserve is released from the balance sheet to 
match (offset) the depreciation charged to the revenue account reflecting the use of the 
asset in the provision of services. The majority (but not all) of Nexus’ depreciation is 
offset in this way, reflecting the major reliance upon government grant as a means of 
investing in its asset base, in particular the Tyne and Wear Metro system.
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12.Whilst Annex 1 illustrates how each service area is to be funded from the Joint 
Transport Committee grant in 2019/20, it does not breakdown the Nexus budget in its 
entirety. This is provided in more detail at Annexes 2, 3 and 4 which illustrates:-

 The full range of cost centres where income and expenditure is recorded in pursuit 
of Nexus’ business plan objectives (refer to Annex 2)

 The net cost of Nexus’ support services and other indirect activities for example, 
Legal Services, Health and Safety, Retail Sales etc. which are fully allocated across 
the service areas included in Annex 1 (refer to Annex 3)

 A ‘subjective analysis’ of Nexus’ gross income and expenditure, for example, 
Employee costs, Premises costs, Transport related expenditure etc. (refer to Annex 
4)

13.Further narrative in relation to Joint Transport Committee grant funded expenditure is 
detailed below:-

 ENCTS - £34.529m, comprising the net cost of the ENCTS in Tyne and Wear which 
is a statutory obligation placed upon Nexus as the Travel Concession Authority 
(TCA). Expenditure is dependent upon the numbers of passengers using the 
Scheme, the fare that would have been paid (to the bus operator) if the Scheme did 
not exist and an estimate of the additional costs of meeting the increased demand 
caused by the existence of the Scheme. TCA’s and bus operators utilise DfT 
guidance in determining the value of payments due but in essence, Nexus has 
virtually no control over this sizeable burden on its Joint Transport Committee grant 
funded expenditure.

 Discretionary CT - £3.720m, comprising the discretionary add-ons to the ENCTS 
(the all day disabled pass, the companion pass, post 2300 hour boardings, and pre 
0930 hour boardings for the purposes of attending medical appointments), the 
Metro Gold Card Scheme, the Under 16 Scheme and Teen Travel. 

 Metro - £1.454m, comprising the contribution that the Joint Transport Committee 
grant makes to the cost of Metro operations. This also includes a budget for the 
internal and external resources required for the replacement of the Metrocar fleet, 
together with the the development of proposals for future extensions.

 Ferry - £1.008m, comprising staffing, fuel, maintenance, cleaning and security.

 Local Rail - £0.189m, comprising the cost of Nexus’ involvement in the franchise 
management arrangements of Northern Rail and Trans Pennine Express. This 
includes servicing the North East Rail Management Unit on behalf of the Joint 
Transport committee.

 Bus Services - £11.731m, mainly comprising secured bus services which 
necessarily involves the following types of service provision:

 All day services
 Scholars services
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 Works / Early Morning services
 Evenings and weekend extensions
 Route diversions
 Taxibus and Community Transport

 Bus Infrastructure - £2.531m, comprising staffing, cleaning, maintenance and 
security of bus interchanges, stations and shelters.

 Public Transport Information - £1.206m, comprising website design and 
maintenance, printed material including Bus, Metro and Ferry timetables (including 
bus stop liners), call handling and the provision of electronic information for journey 
planning.

Nexus’ Reserves

14. In agreeing Nexus’ revenue budget for 2019/20, particularly bearing in mind that there 
will be a requirement to use £0.700m of reserves, the Joint Transport Committee will 
need to pay due regard to Nexus’ reserves position and its overall financial standing.

15.Nexus has usable reserves, which are classified as revenue and capital. The balance at 
31 March 2018 was £47.900m with £14.747m classified as revenue and £33.153m 
classified as capital.

16.After taking into account the forecast surplus in 2018/19 together with adjustments 
relating to one-off items such as ferry landing repairs and the planned release of 
£1.560m to the fleet transition reserve (paragraph 9 refers) the balance on Nexus’ 
usable revenue reserve as at 31 March 2019 is forecast to be £16.974m. This will 
increase to £17.834m in 2019/20 following:

 Servicing the planned £0.700m deficit; and
 A further release of £1.560m to the fleet transition reserve.

17.The table at paragraph 22 below shows the medium term forecast ‘at standstill’ and 
with revenue reserves also earmarked for planned commitments such as the release of 
£4.680m for fleet transition from 2021/22, if expenditure commitments are left 
unchecked and income does not grow significantly, Nexus’ revenue budget is not 
sustainable. 

18.The balance on Nexus’ capital reserve as at 31 March 2019 is forecast to be £32.162m. 
Of this, £15.000m has previously been earmarked to part fund the local contribution 
necessary to pay for the new fleet of Metrocars and £3.912m to fund expenditure 
required on digital asset renewals and the Ferry, something that is explained in the 
capital programme report considered elsewhere on this agenda.  

19.Additionally, and as further explained in the capital programme report, because Nexus’ 
existing funding agreement with DfT for the Metro Asset Renewal Programme ends in 
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2020/21, £8.208m of capital reserves has been set aside in order to provide for over-
programming. The implication of having to do this means that Nexus’ capital reserves 
balance at 31 March 2022 is forecast to reduce significantly, to around £6.033m, 
although capital reserves would be higher than this, should Nexus’ application to the 
government’s next spending review (SR19) be successful. At this point, some of this 
reserve would be unearmarked and therefore available for other uses, possibly by this 
time next year.

Balancing the Budget beyond 2019/20

20.Looking towards 2020/21 and 2021/22, without improvements to its current level of 
funding from the Joint Transport Committee and Nexus’ future likely expenditure 
commitments at ‘standstill’, it is probable that service reductions will be necessary.

21. It is likely that potential service reductions will need to be in the context of previous 
consultation carried out by Nexus (under the NECA’s Tyne and Wear Transport Sub-
committee’s direction) during the summer of 2016. Members will recall that because of 
the way in which Metro is funded i.e. it places little reliance on grant provided by the 
NECA, it was specifically excluded from the consultation. Of those services that were 
consulted on, broadly speaking, the consultation showed a preference for the following 
services, in priority order:-

i. Bus services, Group travel and Ferry Services
ii. Public Transport Information
iii. Local Discretionary Concessions
iv. Bus Waiting Facilities
v. Major Projects (although members of the Sub-Committee did express a 

strong view that Nexus’ ability to part fund Major projects and/or pay for 
their development was vitally important).

22.At ‘standstill’ Nexus’ expenditure requirement will continue to grow and without 
improvements to the grant it receives from the Joint Transport Committee the base 
budget imbalance will increase. The base budget imbalance in 2020/21 will therefore be 
£3.399m, and this could increase to £6.744m by 2021/22. This is shown in the table 
below with the 2018/19 revised base budget also shown as a comparator:
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FINANCIAL SUMMARY 2018/19
 Net

2019/20
 Net

2020/21
 Net

2021/22
 Net

Service Area £m £m £m £m
ENCTS 34.977 34.529 34.594 35.350
Discretionary CT 3.717 3.720 3.679 3.867
Metro 0.572 1.454 3.605 5.283
Ferry 1.027 1.008 1.062 1.128
Local Rail 0.113 0.189 0.199 0.215
Bus Services 11.330 11.731 12.116 12.615
Bus Infrastructure 2.045 2.531 2.576 2.632
Public Transport 
Information 1.612 1.206 1.234 1.321
   
TOTAL  
REQUIREMENT 55.392 56.367 59.066 62.411
   
JTC GRANT (LEVY) (56.367) (55.667) (55.667) (55.667)
   
(SURPLUS)/DEFICIT (0.975) 0.700 3.399 6.744

23.The reason for the growth in the net budget is largely because ‘at standstill’ Nexus’ 
expenditure commitments e.g. pay inflation, ENCTS reimbursement, other key 
contractual obligations (High Voltage Power, the Network Rail Track Access Charge 
and Secured Bus Services) increase at a faster rate than the growth in fare revenue, 
whilst grant income continues to reduce. In addition, at this stage, the £3.333m saving 
referred to in paragraph 10 above has not been factored into the medium term forecast. 
The extent to which Nexus can reasonably expect to utilise this funding is dependent on 
the March 2019 pension valuation.

24.Nexus’ overall position would be clearly exacerbated should the grant receivable from 
the Joint Transport Committee reduce any further than the indicative levels set out in 
this report.

25.And, it should be noted that at this stage, the assumption in 2020/21 and 2021/22 is 
that Metro (revenue) Rail Grant will continue at the 2019/20 level. However, this is far 
from certain and is contingent upon further negotiations with the Department for 
Transport (DfT) and HM Treasury with an application for future funding being made 
through the next government spending review (SR19). In this regard, work is underway 
to discuss with the Joint Committee’s Tyne and Wear Sub-Committee, the implications 
of reductions in Nexus’ revenue grant funding from DfT. A report will be presented to 
the Sub-Committee meeting scheduled to take place on 31 January 2019. 

26.Further, Nexus is in receipt of over £1m in respect of other DfT grant, namely Bus 
Service Operator Grant (BSOG) and Rail Administration Grant (RAG) both of which are 
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included in the medium term financial forecast at current levels, but the certainty 
surrounding the future of both of these grants remains unclear and represent a further 
risk in Nexus’ budget.
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ANNEX 1 – Nexus Summary Revenue Budget Requirement 2019/20

Revenue Budget 2019/20        

Direct 
Costs Income

Net 
Direct 
Costs

Indirect 
Costs Grants Loan 

Interest
Capital 

Adjustments
2019/20 

Net

£m £m £m £m £m £m £m £m
ENCTS 34.999 (1.094) 33.905 0.647 0.000 0.000 (0.023) 34.529
Discretionary CT 11.193 (7.688) 3.504 0.223 0.000 0.000 (0.008) 3.720
Metro 92.460 (49.640) 42.820 7.904 (26.090) 1.283 (24.463) 1.454
Ferry 1.139 (0.338) 0.801 0.407 0.000 0.017 (0.218) 1.008
Local Rail 0.216 0.000 0.216 0.215 (0.252) 0.017 (0.007) 0.189
Bus Services 13.887 (2.476) 11.410 1.248 (0.891) 0.012 (0.048) 11.731
Bus Infrastructure 2.793 (0.617) 2.176 0.489 0.000 0.279 (0.414) 2.531
Public Transport 0.603 (0.096) 0.507 0.857 0.000 0.035 (0.194) 1.206

TOTAL  REQUIREMENT 157.290 (61.951) 95.340 11.990 (27.233) 1.643 (25.373) 56.367

JTC GRANT (LEVY) (55.667)

DEFICIT 0.700
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ANNEX 2 – Detailed Nexus Revenue Budget 2019/20

Service Area
Direct 
Costs 

£m
Income 

£m
Indirect 

Costs 
£m

Grants 
£m

Loan 
Interest 

£m

Asset 
Financing 

£m
Net £m

ENCTS - Bus 34.999 (1.094) 33.905
ENCTS 34.999 (1.094) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 33.905

Discretionary CT - 
Bus 4.717 (1.212) 3.504

Discretionary CT - 
Ferry 0.120 (0.120) 0.000

Discretionary CT - 
Metro 6.356 (6.356) 0.000

Discretionary CT 11.193 (7.688) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 3.504

METRO
Fleet 
Replacement 1.028 1.028

Network 
Extensions 0.697 0.697

Metro Futures 1.725 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.725

Metro Farebox 
Inc. Car Parks 0.918 (47.920) (47.002)

Ticketing & 
Gating 1.180 1.180

Automatic Fare 
Collection 1.438 1.438

Fare Collection 
& Revenue 3.536 (47.920) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 (44.384)

Commercial 11.532 (0.743) 10.789
Operations and 
safety 10.057 (0.064) 9.993

Engineering 8.309 (0.007) 8.302
Customer 
Services 9.719 (1.702) 8.017

Other 4.287 0.800 5.086
Metro 
Operations 43.904 (1.717) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 42.187

Metro - Rates 1.650 1.650
Metro - Insurance 1.420 1.420
Metro - 
Depreciation 25.441 25.441

Metro - Other 28.512 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 28.512

HV Power 6.637 6.637
Planning 
Performance 1.046 1.046

Programme 
Assurance Office 0.076 0.076
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Engineering 0.217 0.217
Buildings & 
Infrastructure 3.359 (0.002) 3.357

Management & 
Administration 0.104 0.104

Permanent Way 1.516 1.516
Power Supplies 0.609 0.609
Signalling 1.067 1.067
Stores 0.148 (0.001) 0.147
Renewals 0.005 0.005
Infrastructure 
Management 14.783 (0.003) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 14.780

Metro 92.460 (49.640) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 42.820

Ferry 1.139 (0.338) 0.801
Ferry 1.139 (0.338) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.801

Local Rail 0.216 0.216
Local Rail 0.216 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.216

Contract 
Management 0.245 0.245

Network 
Management 0.300 0.300

TaxiCard 0.403 (0.078) 0.325
Secured Bus 
Services 12.938 (2.398) 10.540

Bus Services 13.887 (2.476) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.410

Bus Infrastructure 2.793 (0.617) 2.176
Bus 
Infrastructure 2.793 (0.617) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.176

Information 0.603 (0.096) 0.507
Public Transport 
Information 0.603 (0.096) 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.507

INDIRECT 
COSTS
Pensions and 
Provisions 1.965 1.965

Investment 
Income (0.400) (0.400)

Democratic & 
Exec 0.854 0.854

Central Other 0.000 0.000 2.420 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.420

Media & 
Communications 0.342 0.342
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Print and 
distribution 0.141 0.141

Marketing 0.374 0.374
Customer 
Services 0.807 0.807

Retail Sales 0.397 0.397
Customer 
Services and 
Communications

0.000 0.000 2.060 0.000 0.000 0.000 2.060

Administration & 
Secretarial 0.125 0.125

Legal Services 0.259 0.259
Finance and Audit 0.798 0.798
Procurement 0.155 0.155
Estates 0.805 0.805
Human 
Resources 0.523 0.523

ICT 2.780 2.780
Finance and 
Resources 0.000 0.000 5.445 0.000 0.000 0.000 5.445

Health and Safety 0.965 0.965
Health and 
Safety 0.000 0.000 0.965 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.965

Corporate 
Planning 1.101 1.101

Transport 
Strategy 0.000 0.000 1.101 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.101

Indirect Costs 0.000 0.000 11.990 0.000 0.000 0.000 11.990

Loan Charges 1.643 1.643
Released from:                           
-Capital Reserves (1.291) (1.291)

-Capital Grants (24.082) (24.082)
Asset Financing 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 1.643 (25.373) (23.730)

Bus Operators 
Grant (0.891) (0.891)

Rail Admin Grant (0.252) (0.252)
Metro Rail Grant (26.090) (26.090)
Grants 0.000 0.000 0.000 (27.233) 0.000 0.000 (27.233)

TOTAL 
REQUIREMENT 157.290 (61.951) 11.990 (27.233) 1.643 (25.373) 56.367

JTC Grant (55.667) (55.667)
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JTC Grant1 0.000 0.000 0.000 (55.667) 0.000 0.000 (55.667)

DEFICIT / 
(SURPLUS) 157.290 (61.951) 11.990 (82.900) 1.643 (25.373) 0.700

1 After retention by the JTC of £3.333m for fleet investment
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ANNEX 3 – Overhead Allocation 2019/20

Indirect Cost Centre
               
£m Service Area  

        
£m

Investment Income (0.400) ENCTS 0.647
Pensions 0.963 Discretionary CT 0.223
Democratic Services & Executive 0.854 Metro 7.904
Administration & Secretarial 0.125 Ferry 0.407
Health and Safety 0.965 Local Rail 0.215
Legal Services 0.259 Bus Services 1.248
Human Resources 0.523 Bus Infrastructure 0.489
Finance 0.798 Public Transport Information 0.857
Corporate Planning 1.101
Procurement 0.155
Information Technology 3.782
Retail & OSS 1.204
Media & Communications 0.342
Marketing & Print Unit 0.514
Property Admin 0.805

Total Indirect Costs 11.990 Total Indirect Costs  11.990
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ANNEX 4 – Subjective Analysis 2019/20

£m £m
   
Expenditure  
Employees Inc. Pensions 45.539
Premises 2.229
Transport 0.347
Supplies & Services / Contracted Services  

Concessionary Fares 46.006  
Secured Bus Services 12.854  
General Supplies and Services 15.234  
High Voltage Power 6.637  
NWR Track Access   
Insurance 1.420  
Policing 1.162 93.614

Depreciation 26.987
Loan Interest 1.643
Contingency  0.565
Total Expenditure  170.924
   
Income  
Commercial Income (61.951) (61.951)
  
Grants  

JTC (55.667)  
MRG (26.090)  
BSOG (0.891)  
RAG (0.252) (82.900)

Deferred Capital Grants (25.373)
Contribution from Reserves (0.700)
Total Income  (170.924)
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Appendix 4 – Tyne Tunnels Budget 2019/20

The Tyne Tunnels are fully funded from tolls paid by tunnel users. No government funding 
was made available for the construction of the second Tyne Tunnel (which opened in 
2011) and refurbishment of the first tunnel which was completed in the same year. The 
works were funded by a combination of public sector and private sector borrowing, 
through a Public Private Partnership contract with a private sector concessionaire who 
designed and built the new tunnel and operate the tunnels under a concession contract 
awarded to TT2 Ltd which runs until 2037. The public sector borrowing was taken out by 
the then Tyne and Wear Integrated Transport Authority, and is to be repaid over a 50 
year period. The current balance associated with the Tyne Tunnels is £128.662m. 

Contract payments to TT2 are calculated with reference to the traffic using the tunnels, 
and increase with Retail Price Index (RPI) inflation. As a result, actual tolls levied on 
users are required to increase to keep pace with these payments, so the toll is maintained 
in real terms over the life of the contract. Under the River Tyne (Tunnels) (Modification) 
Order 2011, tolls can be increased in increments of 10p once such an increase has been 
triggered by an increase in the RPI. Tolls increases have been in line with expectations 
presented at the development stage of the New Tyne Crossing project. 

Tunnels reserves are held in order to manage risks associated with NECA’s ownership of 
the tunnels, to meet any small in-year deficits which may arise on the tunnels revenue 
account and to deal with any changes which may arise from changes in accounting 
treatments in future years. 

2018/19 Original 2018/19 Revised 2019/20 Original
£000 £000 £000

Tolls Income* (25,970) (26,730) (28,090)
Contract payments to TT2 19,480 20,298 21,197
Employees 33 - -
Pensions 54 50 52
Support Services 80 95 95
Supplies & Services 35 30 35
Community Fund 10 - 10
Financing Charges 6,579 6,594 6,966
Interest/Other income (50) (90) (50)
Repayment from ITA for use of 
reserves

(240) (240) (240)

Deficit (Surplus) on Tyne Tunnels 
revenue account met from reserves

11 7 (25)

*Toll Income includes an assumed inflation increase in tolls for class 2 vehicles (cars) of 10p and 20p for 
class 3 (larger vehicles) for 2019/20. 

Tyne Tunnels Reserves b/f (20,003) (22,302) (18,452)
Deficit on Tyne Tunnels revenue 
account met from reserves

11 7 (25)

Capital Expenditure funded from 
Reserves

                   3,600 3,540 260

NESTI Expenditure funded from 
Reserves

303 303 300

Tyne Tunnels Reserves c/f (16,089) (18,452) (17,917)
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Appendix 5 - Government Funding of Concessionary Transport

There are significant issues relating to the Government’s current and future funding of 
Concessionary Travel.  This appendix highlights specific areas of concern in relation to 
the level of the current funding of Concessionary Travel for 2019/20, which were reflected 
in my response to the Provisional Local Government finance settlement for 2019/20, 
which had to be submitted by 10 January.  In addition there are significant issues in 
relation to the Government’s latest proposal for the funding of Concessionary Travel in 
future years (potentially from  2020/21 onwards), which will need to feature in responses 
to the consultation on   which is due to be submitted by 21 February 2019.    

2019/20 LOCAL GOVERNMENT FINANCE SETTLEMENT – TRANSPORT FUNDING 

The submission highlighted concerns about the continuing cuts in Government funding for 
transport services in the Local Government Finance Settlement and in particular the 
growing funding gap for the statutory national concessionary travel scheme.

The following chart highlights the major problem of the underfunding of concessionary 
travel costs in the North East, which is reflective of the national position.

While the headline announcement of provisional settlement focusses on an increased 
spending power for Local Government on 2.8%, the reality of the change in Government 
formula funding for upper tier services continues to be a significant cut in Government 
‘funding’.  This is a particular concern for services such as Concessionary Travel where 
the mainly statutory nature of costs mean that there is a growing gap between costs and 
funding.   
It is difficult to be precise about the level of Government Funding as it is not separately 
identified and transparent in the Local Government settlement.  However, I have been 
able to provide an estimate of the position, which is reflected in the following chart for the 
NE which also reflects the national position in terms of the profile of cuts in funding.
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The chart demonstrates our estimate of how grant has been cut since 2011/12 and our 
view of a further 10% cut in grant funding for Upper Tier services after excluding the 
visible lines of grant funding for non-transport services in 2019/20.  

The above chart takes into account the funding from localized business rates and we 
estimate that next year the funding gap is around £29m, with around 47% of costs being 
funded by Grant or Business rates. 

Given that the main cost drivers of statutory concessionary travel are a product of the 
numbers eligible for the concession and usage of the ‘free bus pass’ together with the 
fare that commercial bus operators charge for their services, Councils and in our 
metropolitan area, the Passenger Transport Executive, have no control over these costs. 
This is evidenced by the fact that it is one of the few lines of spending that has actually 
increased nationally and locally over the last five years.  

Costs are higher in the North East due to very low car ownership among elderly people. 
In addition, there are other issues in our metropolitan area which need to be highlighted. 
For instance, the Tyne and Wear Metro, which offers an alternative to bus travel for many 
residents also provides a concessionary fares scheme for the elderly and disabled, but 
the costs associated with this scheme are not recognised. And, work that we have done 
to estimate the impact of withdrawing the concession on Metro will actually add to our 
cost base because in those circumstances, demand for the free concession on bus will 
increase and the associated costs will exceed the income that Metro will generate by 
charging a commercial fare to those previously eligible for the concession. Further, 
working to protect secured bus routes in Tyne and Wear has had a perverse effect on the 
costs of concessionary travel since elderly and disabled residents are often users of 
these key services.    

The Combined Authority will again be cutting its overall Transport Levy next year.  
Providing accessible transport is a priority for the North East Joint Committee and next 
year we will be protecting transport services by temporarily using reserves until the 
funding issues are addressed. However this is clearly not sustainable in future years, 
particularly when the gradual increase in the age at which people become eligible for the 
ENCTS reaches 66, at which point we anticipate a significant uplift in our costs as the 
number of those satisfying the eligibility criteria will at first settle and then begin to 
increase.  We will therefore be developing options and consulting on significant cuts to 
transport services from 2020 onwards.  This would potentially include cuts in discretionary 
services, such as secured bus services and discretionary fares.  This would mean 
withdrawing non-commercial bus services for all ages, including people trying to get to 
work outside of peak travel times and from more rural or sparsely populated areas. 

The Joint Transport Committee that covers both Combined Authorities would like to 
understand what the Department will do to reduce the funding gap for the cost of the 
scheme over the next few years to match the cut in their funding, so that we can avoid 
particularly damaging cuts to transport services for children, students, workers and the 
elderly.  

We had hoped that the Government would properly fund concessionary travel as part of 
the Fair Funding review.   However, the latest consultation paper fails to mention any of 
the detailed evidence that the NECA has provided about the reality of the cost drivers for 
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concessionary travel and the importance of fully funding concessionary travel. We are 
most concerned that the proposal for the distribution of funding by way of a foundation 
formula will create an even wider funding gap and create a less fair funding system in 
future years. 

Consultation on “A review of local authorities’ relative needs and resources” 

On 13 December then Government published a consultation paper, which set out 
proposals for the potential distribution of funding for Local Government Services.  
Responses must be returned by 21 February 2019.  

The consultation paper was a detailed paper covering all service areas and resources.  A 
small section of paper covered the treatment of Transport services including 
Concessionary Travel.  The paper proposes that transport services including 
Concessionary Transport are included in a general Foundation Formula for upper – tier 
services and Question 3 in the paper asks for views on the best treatment of Home to 
School transport and concessionary Travel?  

The sections in the paper deadline with transport are shown below.

“
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The consultation paper makes no reference to the detailed evidence that has been 
presented to the national Technical Working Group by NECA over the last two years 
which clearly sets out the importance of a separate formula for concessionary travel. The 
working group agreed that a separate formula was justified in November 2016.  The 
proposal for a relatively flat distribution of costs in line with resident population does not 
reflect the national statutory scheme which requires reimbursement of Boarding in the 
local authority area where the Boardings occur.  This results in significant differences in 
the distribution of cost per head of population in an area.  The variation in current cost per 
head of population was shown in the following chart in our evidence to the working group. 

This proposal has the potential to return to a significant underfunding of Concessionary 
Travel in areas which have higher costs, such as Tyne and Wear, which we experienced 
from 2006/07 to 2012/13.   

The proposal has the potential to produce a less fair funding distribution in order 
to achieve ‘greater simplicity’.  This does not appear consistent with a Fair Funding 
outcome. This warrants a strong response which will need to be submitted by 21 
February 2019.
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APPENDIX B

North East Local Enterprise Partnership (NELEP) Revenue Budget 2018/19 and 
2019/20

A detailed update on the forecast revenue outturn position for the North East LEP core 
budget for 2018/19 and proposed 2019/20 revenue budget has been provided in the 
North East Local Enterprise Partnership (North East LEP) Board report for 31 January 
2019.  A high level summary is provided below.

2018/19 Forecast Revenue Position
The 2018/19 forecast revenue position for the North East LEP is showing gross 
expenditure of £3.233m with income of £3.226m, resulting in an overall deficit of 
£0.007m.  When compared against the estimated drawdown of £0.283m at the beginning 
of the financial year, this equates to a £0.276m favourable movement.

The majority of the £276k improvement can be attributed to two main factors.  Firstly, 
increased interest earned from LGF funds, which has risen to £254k from the original 
estimate of £50k, reflecting the latest estimate of cash flow.  Secondly, Transport LGF 
Monitoring costs have fallen from £215k to £60k, which is a £155k reduction due to 
reduced level of external consultancy support to deliver business case assessments as a 
result of the majority of Transport LGF projects being underway.  As a direct result this 
has been offset by a £100k overall reduction in LGF funding.  

The North East LEP has been awarded an additional £200k of funds which has to be 
spent by 31st March 2019, to undertake a North East LEP review and the development of 
the North East Local Industrial Strategy (LIS).  

2019/20 Revenue Budget Position
A gross budget of £4.155m is being proposed for 2019/20.  Given the gross income 
estimate of £3.813m a drawdown from the LEP reserve of £0.342m is being projected, 
maintaining a LEP reserve balance of £0.300m.  Although the LEP is permitted to use up 
to £0.500m of Enterprise Zone surplus in any financial year, to date this facility has not 
been utilised.  However, it remains a vital contingency given the uncertainty over future 
funding. In order to ensure a £300k reserve is maintained an £18k EZ surplus contribution 
is being proposed for 2019/20.   This use of the EZ surplus may not be required if costs 
reduce or income increase in 2019/20.

The NECA pension fund is in surplus and the employers’ superannuation contribution rate 
was set at 0% for the 3 year period 2017/18 to 2019/20. When compared to the 
contribution rate in 2016/17 of 20.5% this provides a significant budget saving to the 
North East LEP of just over £400k for 2019/20.  The devolution Deed of Co-operation 
provides that the North East LEP will continue to benefit from NECA’s low employers’ 
superannuation rate and the saving in the event of a change in accountable body.  This 
saving will apply for the whole of 2019/20 and is also expected to apply for the following 
three years following the next triennial pension revaluation.
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Table 1: Latest Estimate for 2018/19 and Proposed Budget for 2019/20
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Appendix C

Invest North East England Team – Latest Projection 2018/19 and Budget for 
2019/20  
Categories 2018/19 Latest 

Estimate (£'000)
2019/20 Draft Budget 

(£’000)
Salaries 160 162
Staff training 1 2
Travel and subsistence (includes international travel) 5 8
Web, telecoms, computers 5 10
Marketing/Comms/Events 100 100
Membership Fees (e.g. Sector bodies) 3 3
Visit hospitality costs 10 10
Professional consultancy 20 20
Lead generation/representation (London) 40 110
Research resource licenses 25 25
Propositions refresh 10 10
GROSS EXPENDITURE 379 460

Funding Source
Local Authorites @ £20k per authority (140) (140)
Private Sector (contributions to events) (15) (10)
North East LEP (140) (140)
Enterprise Zone (Marketing) Contribution (93) (170)
GROSS INCOME (388) (460)

NET POSITION (8) 0

BROUGHT FORWARD BALANCE (22) (30)
USE OR (CONTRIBUTION) TO RESERVES (8) 0
CARRY FORWARD BALANCE (30) (30)
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Appendix D

Treasury Management Strategy and Prudential Indicators
Introduction
The Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s Treasury Management in 
the Public Services: Code of Practice (The CIPFA Code) requires the Authority to 
approve a treasury management strategy before the start of each financial year. In 
addition, the Statutory Guidance on Local Government Investments (3rd Edition, 
applicable to financial years commencing on or after 1 April 2018) requires the Authority 
to approve an investment strategy before the start of each financial year. This report fulfils 
the Authority’s legal obligation under the Local Government Act 2003 to have regard to 
both the CIPFA Code and the Statutory Guidance. The Authority has borrowed and 
invested sums of money and is therefore exposed to financial risks, including the loss of 
invested funds and the revenue effect of changing interest rates. The successful 
identification, monitoring and control of risk are therefore central to the Authority’s 
treasury management strategy. 

Currently all external borrowing held by NECA relates to historic Tyne and Wear 
Transport activities, and the financing of the borrowing debt is met from the Tyne and 
Wear levy and the Tyne Tunnels budgets and is included within the revenue budgets for 
these areas. The Joint Transport Committee (JTC) has an advisory role in connection 
with the borrowing limits relating to transport. Treasury Management arrangements are 
managed by NECA as the accountable body for the JTC and are therefore included in 
this report for approval. The indicators and the strategy have been developed in 
consultation with Finance of the North East councils and the chief Finance Officer of the 
North of Tyne Combined Authority who will be reporting the information to their meeting 
on 5th February.  A proportion of the outstanding balance of the loans and investments 
(based on the share of Tyne and Wear population in each Combined Authority area) will 
be shown in the balance sheets of the two Combined Authorities as part of their year-end 
accounts. A summary of the actual loans outstanding and authorised borrowing limit at 
the date of the preparation of this report is shown in the table below. 

Page 92



Table 1: The Authority’s Treasury Portfolio at 31 December 2018

 Actual Borrowing Authorised Borrowing Limit

 NECA NTCA Total NECA NTCA Total

 £m £m £m £m £m £m
Level of external loans at 
April 2018 93.401 74.266 167.667 133.695 106.305 240.000

New loans taken out in 
first 9 months of year 0.000 0.000 0.000   n/a

Loans repaid in first 9 
months of year -0.186 -0.147 -0.333   n/a

Level of external loans 
as at 31 December 2018 93.215 74.119 167.334   n/a

Net increase / (decrease) 
in external loans -0.186 -0.147 -0.333   n/a

Forecast level of 
external loans at 31 
March 2019

98.786 78.548 177.334 122.554 97.446 220.000

The Authority currently holds £167.667m of long term loans. The balance at 31 March 
2019 is forecast to be up to £177.334m after principal repayments on Equal Instalment of 
Principal (EIP) loans.  This includes a potential estimated additional borrowing of £10m 
within the Capital financing requirement for transport, with a reduction in the use of 
internal funds in place of external borrowing for transport.  This will enable NECA to fund 
part of the enterprise zone refinancing activity that is required as part of the Business 
Rate Growth Income pooling agreement.  The timing of this external borrowing is 
uncertain and it may occur by the end of March 2019 or it may fall into the first quarter of 
2019/20. 

The budget for debt interest in 2019/20 is £8.195m with an average interest rate of 
4.29%. This includes borrowing undertaken on behalf of Nexus, borrowing charged to the 
Tyne Tunnels revenue account and interest on the Authority’s historic capital financing 
debt. All historic borrowing relates to Tyne and Wear only. Any historic borrowing for 
transport purposes in Durham and Northumberland remains the responsibility of those 
authorities and was not transferred to the Combined Authorities. 

Borrowing Strategy 2019/20
The Authority’s capital financing requirement (CFR, or underlying need to borrow to 
finance capital expenditure) as at 31 March 2019 is expected to be £203.665m and is 
currently forecast to decrease to £200.364m by 31 March 2020 as funds are set aside to 
meet principal repayments and grants and internal resources are used to fund capital 
investment. This borrowing requirement will be further reviewed in light of capital 
expenditure plans including Enterprise Zones infrastructure requirements and reports 
brought back to the Leadership Board should a change be required. 
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Sources of Borrowing

The approved sources of long-term and short-term borrowing will be:
 Public Works Loan Board (PWLB)
 UK Local Authorities
 Any institution approved for investments (see below)
 Any other bank or building society authorised by the Prudential Regulation 

Authority to operate in the UK
 Pension funds and other corporate investors
 Special purpose companies created to enable joint Local Authority bond issues

With short-term interest rates currently much lower than long-term rates, it is likely to be 
more cost effective in the short-term to either borrow short-term loans or variable-rate 
loans. However, with long-term rates forecast to rise in the coming years, any such short-
term savings will need to be balanced against the potential longer-term costs. The 
Authority has previously raised a significant proportion of its long-term borrowing from the 
Public Works Loans Board but other sources of finance, such as bond issues and bank 
loans, may be considered. 

Debt Rescheduling

The PWLB allows local authorities to repay loans before maturity and either pay a 
premium or receive a discount according to a set formula based on current interest rates. 
Some bank lenders may also negotiate premature redemption terms. The Authority may 
take advantage of this opportunity where this is expected to lead to an overall saving or a 
reduction in risk. Early repayments of some PWLB debt took place in 2015/16, leading to 
a reduced overall external borrowing position. Should further opportunities for refinancing 
or early repayment present themselves during 2019/20, they will be considered by the 
Chief Finance Officer. 

Authorised Limit

It is proposed to reduce the Authorised Limit for borrowing from £240m to £220m with 
effect from 1 April 2019. The Limit has been maintained at the same level for a number of 
years, and with the reducing capital financing requirement of the authority, this level is no 
longer considered to be required.  £220m is in excess of the forecast capital financing 
requirement of the Authority over the next 5 years, and allows sufficient headroom for 
additional borrowing or temporary borrowing if required. 

Investment/Lending Strategy

The primary objective of the Authority’s investment strategy is to ensure the security of 
the funds invested, and to achieve a reasonable rate of return commensurate with the 
level of security required. 

Since rates of interest return remain extremely low, the Authority will seek to minimise the 
levels of investments with third parties by using internal balances to fund capital 
expenditure. 
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The current rates of external interest receivable range from 0.38% on short term balances 
to 1.06% on external investments held for longer periods. Higher interest rates of 2% or 
more for use of internal funds to finance Enterprise Zone Account borrowing 
requirements.  Investments of cash balances can be placed for up to 12 months in order 
to secure a slightly higher rate of return, with interest income used to help fund the costs 
of the Authority. 

The following table shows the different organisations the Authority will lend its surplus 
funds to and the appropriate financial and time limits. There is no change currently 
proposed to the existing investment limits or counterparties at this time. 

Table 2: Authority Lending Limits 

Type of institution Financial Limit Time Limit
UK central government (Debt 
Management Office

Unlimited Unlimited 

UK banks with AAA, AA+, AA, AA-, 
A+, A credit ratings

£15m each 1 year 

UK banks with A- credit ratings £10m each 1 year 
UK Local authorities £10m each 3 years 
UK building societies whose lowest 
published long-term credit rating is BB 
and societies without credit ratings 
with assets greater than £250m

£5m each 1 year 

UK money market funds and similar 
pooled vehicles whose lowest 
published credit rating is AAA

£5m each 1 year 

Local Authority controlled companies 
in the NECA area 

£10m each 20 years

Money Market Funds

Money Market Funds are pooled investment vehicles consisting of money market 
deposits and similar instruments. They have the advantage of providing wide 
diversification of investment risk, coupled with the services of a professional fund 
manager. Fees of between 0.1% and 0.2% are deducted from the interest payable to the 
Authority. The Authority uses funds that offer same-day liquidity as an alternative to 
instant access bank accounts. 

Credit Ratings 

The Authority uses long-term credit ratings from the three main rating agencies (i.e. 
Fitch’s, Moody’s and Standard and Poor) to assess the counterparty risk. The lowest 
available counterparty credit rating will be used to determine credit quality, unless an 
investment-specific rating is available. Credit ratings are obtained and monitored by 
treasury management advisers to Newcastle City Council (who, at the time of writing this 
report, provide treasury management services to NECA), who notify officers of any 
changes in rating as they occur. Where an entity has its credit rating downgraded so that 
it fails to meet the approved investment criteria then:

 No new investments will be made
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 Any existing investments that can be recalled or sold at no cost will be 
 Full consideration will be given to the recall of all other existing investments with 

the affected counterparty

Where a credit rating agency announces that a rating is on review for possible downgrade 
(also known as ‘rating watch negative’ or ‘credit watch negative’) so that it may fall below 
the approved rating criteria, then only investments that can be withdrawn on the next 
working day will be made with that organisation until the outcome of the review is 
announced. This policy will not apply to negative outlooks, which indicate a long-term 
direction of travel rather than an imminent change of rating. 

The Authority understands that credit ratings are a good, but not perfect, predictor of 
investment default. Full regard will therefore be given to other available information on the 
credit quality of the organisations in which it invests, including credit default swap prices, 
financial statements, information on potential government support and reports in the 
quality financial press. No investments will be made with an organisation if there are any 
doubts about its credit quality, even though it may meet the credit rating criteria. In these 
circumstances, the Authority will restrict its investments to those organisations of higher 
credit quality, and reduce the maximum duration of its investments to maintain the 
required level of security. The extent of these restrictions will be in line with prevailing 
financial market conditions. If these restrictions mean that an insufficient number of high 
quality credit organisations are available, then the surplus will be deposited with the UK 
government, via the Debt Management Office, or with other local authorities. This will 
cause a reduction in the level of investment income earned, but will protect the principal 
sum invested. 

Specified/Non-Specified Investments

The DCLG Guidance on Local Authority Investments defines specified investments as 
those denominated in pounds sterling, due to be repaid within 12 months of arrangement, 
not defined as capital expenditure by legislation, and invested with either the UK 
government, a UK local authority, parish council or community council, or a body or 
investment scheme of ‘high-credit quality’ (for example minimum credit rating of A-).

Liquidity Management

Officers providing Treasury Management services to the authority use purpose-built cash 
flow forecasting software to determine the maximum period for which funds may 
prudently be committed. The forecast is compiled on a prudent basis to minimise the risk 
of the Authority being forced to borrow on unfavourable terms to meet its financial 
commitments. 

Other Matters:

Policy on Use of Financial Derivatives

Local authorities generally have made use of financial derivatives embedded into loans 
and investments both to reduce interest rate risk (for example interest rate collars and 
forward deals) and to reduce costs or increase income at the expense of greater risk (for 
example LOBO loans and callable deposits). The general power of competence in 
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Section 1 of the Localism Act 2011 removes much of the uncertainty over local 
authorities’ powers to use standalone financial derivatives such as swaps, forwards, 
futures and options. However, the Authority’s policy is not to currently use these 
instruments. 

Treasury Management Advisers

Newcastle City Council contracts with Arlingclose Limited to provide advice and 
information relating to its investment and borrowing activities, which Treasury 
Management officers may also draw on for NECA matters. However, responsibility for 
final decision making remains with the Authority and its officers. 
The services received include:

 Advice and guidance on relevant policies, strategies and reports
 Advice on investment decisions
 Notification of credit ratings and changes
 Other information on credit quality
 Advice on debt management decisions
 Accounting advice
 Reports on treasury performance
 Forecast of interest rates

Training

Newcastle City Council currently provides Treasury Management services to NECA. The 
needs of Treasury Management staff for training in investment management are 
assessed every year as part of the staff appraisal process, and additionally when the 
responsibilities of individual members of staff change. 

Staff regularly attended training courses, seminars and conferences provided by 
Arlingclose Limited and CIPFA, and meet regularly with Treasury Management Officers 
from other Core Cities. Relevant staff are encouraged to study for professional 
qualifications from CIPFA, the Association of Corporate Treasurers and other appropriate 
organisations. 

The training needs of members are determined by self-assessment and training will be 
provided where a training need is indicated. 

Investment of money borrowed in advance of need

The Authority may, from time to time, borrow in advance of spending need, where this is 
expected to provide the best long-term value for money. Since amounts borrowed will be 
invested until spent, the Authority is aware that it will be exposed to the risk of loss of the 
borrowed sums, and the risk that investment and borrowing interest rates may change in 
the intervening period. There are no current plans to do this in 2019/20. These risks will 
be managed as part of the Authority’s overall management of its treasury risks. 

The total amount borrowed will not exceed the proposed authorised borrowing limit of 
£210m. The maximum period between borrowing and expenditure is expected to be two 
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years, although the Authority does not link particular loans with particular items of 
expenditure. 

Table 3: Prudential Indicators

2018/19 
estimate

2019/20 
estimate

2020/21 
estimate

2021/22 
estimate

£m £m £m £m
Capital expenditure (Transport 
capital programme)

64.823 83.395 80.000 80.000

Financing costs to Net Revenue 
Stream
Tyne & Wear Transport levy 61.800 61.100 61.100 61.100
Tyne & Wear Transport financing 
costs

1.516 1.494 1.458 1.436

% 2.5% 2.4% 2.4% 2.4%

Nexus grant plus direct grants and 
external income

144.416 143.716 143.016 143.016

Nexus interest and principal 
repayments to NECA

3.294 3.196 3.066 3.007

% 2.3% 2.2% 2.1% 2.1%

Tunnels tolls income 26.730 28.090 28.500 29.000
Tunnels financing costs 6.594 6.966 6.900 6.950
% 24.7% 24.8% 24.2% 24.0%

CFR at end of year
Tyne Tunnels and Tyne & Wear 
Transport

153.727 152.062 150.364 148.628

Nexus 39.938 38.302 36.726 35.209
Enterprise Zones Transport 
Infrastructure

10.000 10.000 20.000 20.000

Total 203.665 200.364 207.090 203.837

Incremental impact of CF 
decisions (impact on Transport 
levy)

-0.023 -0.022 -0.036 -0.022

Operational Boundary for 
External Debt

235 210 215 210

Authorised Limit for External 
Debt

240 220 220 220

Actual External Borrowing 167 177 186 186
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Minimum Revenue Provision Statement 2019/20

Background

The Authority is required to produce a statement which sets out how it will provide for the 
repayment of debt each year through a revenue charge known as the Minimum Revenue 
Provision (MRP). The Ministry of Housing, Communities and Local Government has 
provided statutory guidance on the methodology to use in calculating the appropriate 
MRP charge, which authorities must ‘have regard to’. The guidance recommends that 
authorities must submit their highest decision making level (in NECA’s case the 
Leadership Board) an annual statement of its policy on making MRP in respect of the 
following financial year and highlight which of the various options set out in their guidance 
will be followed. The principle to which local authorities must follow is to calculate an 
amount of MRP, which they consider to be prudent. 

Options available

The four suggested options for calculating MRP which were set out in the guidance can 
be summarised as follows: 

 Option 1 – Regulatory Method: applying the statutory formula set out in the 2003 
Regulations before it was revoked in 2008. Can only be used in relation to capital 
expenditure before 1 April 2008 or Supported Capital Expenditure.

 Option 2 – Capital Financing Requirement (CFR) Method: multiplying the CFR at 
the end of the preceding financial year by 4%. Can only be used in relation to 
capital expenditure before 1 April 2008 or Supported Capital Expenditure.

 Option 3 – Asset Life Method: amortising expenditure over an estimated useful life 
for the relevant assets created. An assessment must be made of the asset life at 
the outset of the capital scheme and MRP is charged to revenue in either equal 
annual instalments or by an annuity method over the estimated life of the asset. 
The MRP charge will commence in the financial year following the one in which the 
asset comes into service.

 Option 4 – Depreciation Method: making charges to revenue in accordance with 
the standard rules for depreciation accounting for the particular asset being 
created or enhanced.

In addition, authorities may use any other method which they deem to result in a prudent 
level of provision. 

2019/20 Recommendation

Having considered the guidance, it is recommended to agree the adoption for MRP 
arrangements in 2019/20 as follows:

 Supported capital borrowing (pre-2008) debt – minimum revenue provision to be 
made on a 2% straight line basis. 
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 Option 1 for supported capital borrowing undertaken on behalf of Nexus, being a 
4% minimum revenue provision – this relates to historic debt (prior to 1 April 2008) 
only. 

 Option 3 for unsupported capital borrowing (Prudential Borrowing), making 
provision for the debt in equal annual instalments over the estimated life of the 
asset. 

 Option 3 for unsupported capital borrowing for the New Tyne Crossing, making 
provision for the debt over the life of the asset on an annuity basis. This basis is 
suitable for use on this particular project as it is consistent with the financial model 
which reflects an increase in traffic and tolls over the life of the concession 
contract. A 50 year asset life is assumed. 

 For unsupported capital borrowing (prudential borrowing) in relation to Enterprise 
Zones, the use of option 3 making provision for the repayment of debt over the life 
of the asset on an annuity basis (maximum of 25 years); or making provision for 
the repayment of the debt over a shorter period on an annuity basis for a period 
agreed by the CFO with reference to the estimate of business rates income 
receivable to repay the debt.  

Provision has been made with the transport revenue budget for MRP charges. All MRP 
charges currently relate to Tyne and Wear Transport activity and are therefore met from 
the Tyne and Wear levy budget and the Tyne Tunnels account as appropriate. 

The Authority is able to make voluntary extra provision in any year should it wish to do so. 
The regulations provide that the MRP Statement can be revised by the Authority at any 
stage. 
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Leadership Board

Date: 5 February 2019

Subject: Capital Programme 2019/20

Report of: Chief Finance Officer

Executive Summary

The purpose of this report is to provide an interim report to the Leadership Board on the 
NECA Capital Programme for 2019/20, pending the submission of a full and detailed report 
in advance of the forthcoming meeting. 

Recommendations

The Leadership Board is recommended to note the contents of this report. 
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Leadership Board

1. Background Information

1.1 At its meeting on 16 January 2018 the Leadership Board approved the capital 
programme for 2018/19. The programme has been updated during the year, and 
the full report to follow will provide an update on the latest forecast for the year 
end. The report will also present for approval to NECA the capital programme for 
2019/20. This includes a summary of the Transport Capital Programme which was 
approved by the Joint Transport Committee on 22 January 2019 and details of the 
planned capital investment on Enterprise Zones and the Local Growth Fund, since 
NECA currently remains the accountable body for the North East Local Enterprise 
Partnership. 

1.2 The full report to the meeting of the Leadership Board on 5 February 2019 will be 
available later this week and will provide the requisite information sought. 

2. Proposals

2.1 The Leadership Board will be recommended on 5 February 2019 to note the 
revised forecast for 2018/19 against the capital programme approved in January 
2018, and to unanimously approve the capital programme for 2019/20. Full details 
will be provided in the full report which is to follow. 

3. Reasons for the Proposals

3.1 The proposals are being put forward to enable the Leadership Board to approve 
the capital programme for 2019/20, full details of which will be included in the 
full report which will be published as soon as possible. 

4. Alternative Options Available

4.1 An overview of options will be provided in the full report. 

5. Next Steps and Timetable for Implementation 

5.1 An overview of next steps and timetable for implementation will be provided in 
the full report. 

6. Potential Impact on Objectives

6.1 An overview of the potential impact on objectives will be provided in the full 
report. 

7. Financial and Other Resources Implications

7.1 An overview of financial and other resource implications will be provided in the 
full report. 
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Leadership Board

8. Legal Implications

8.1 An overview of legal implications will be provided in the full report. 

9. Key Risks

9.1 An overview of the key risks will be provided in the full report. 

10. Equality and Diversity

10.1 An overview of quality and diversity issues will be provided in the full report. 

11. Crime and Disorder

11.1 An overview of crime and disorder issues will be provided in the full report. 

12. Consultation/Engagement

12.1 An overview of consultation and engagement will be provided in the full report. 

13. Other Impact of the Proposals

13.1 An overview of other impacts of the proposals will be provided in the full 
report. 

14. Appendices

14.1 Appendix 1 – North East Joint Transport Committee Capital Programme report 22 
January 2019
Appendix 2 – Enterprise Zones Investment

15. Background Papers

15.1 NECA Leadership Board 16 January 2018 – Capital Programme Report 
https://northeastca.gov.uk/wp-content/uploads/2018/03/Leadership-Board-16-
January-2018-Agenda-Pack.pdf 

16. Contact Officers

16.1 Paul Woods, Chief Finance Officer, paul.woods@northeastca.gov.uk, 
07446936840
Eleanor Goodman, Principal Accountant, 
eleanor.goodman@northeastca.gov.uk, 0191 277 7518
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